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Welcome — President’s Report

What an extraordinary year for our great Club. Our welcoming,
family-focused, culture continued to see new players attracted to the
game of Aussie Rules, and, more particularly, to our Club. This saw
the extraordinary step taken by the Club to introduce two new teams
- a second Under 19 team and a Division 5 team for the first time.
Extraordinarily, the Club has doubled from 3 teams in 2012 to 6 teams
in 2015!

We commenced the 2015 season with much optimism, but realistic that
on-field the year would be a challenge for all teams; but particularly in
Premier Division with East Coast returning from the NEAFL competition.
As things turned out, by season’s end, to be honest, the results far
exceeded all our expectations.

Of our six teams, five qualified for finals, two for Grand finals and of
course the ultimate success of a Premier Division Flag was an outcome
beyond our wildest imaginings and to this day | have to pinch myself
to reassure me it really happened. Add to this, winning the Club
Championship, and by these measures Pennant Hills was arguably the
most successful Club in the Sydney AFL and makes 2015 one of the
most successful years in the Club’s history.

To achieve on-field success, firstly I need to acknowledge our exceptional
group of players, living out the Club’s mantra ... “Club — Team — Self’
... throughout the season and then, during finals, motivated and
Invigorated by the “Local and Loyal’ theme, which culminated in an
unrivalled team effort in the Premier Division Grand Final. Thank you
to our outstanding coaches and team managers, personified by Senior
Club Coach Chris Yard, who achieved the ultimate success, but who also
should be recognised for continuing to develop all players within our
Club to become better footballers, as well as better men. Chris led our
Club and our team coaches of Jason Clarke (Division 1), Nathan Breen
(Division 3), Nick and Mike Baglin (Division 5), David Pinker Under 19s
(overall and Division 1), and Todd Williams (Under 19 Division 2). Each
Coach was supported by the most important role in Community Football
— the team Manager. Again thank you to Phil Moraitis, Phil Scarlett, John
Acheson, Owen Baglin, Michael Trenaman and Scott McNeilage. Thank
you to all coaches and team managers.

Off-field, the Club also had great success. Social events undertaken
this season included the Ski Party, Bogan Bingo and the annual Ladies
Day at Mike Kenny Oval. All of these events were well attended and
contribute to building a Club culture that emphasises inclusiveness and
sharing. Thanks to Jill Angel, Macca and the rest of the social committee
for arranging these events.

After Thursday training sessions throughout the season, we hosted
the weekly ‘Club Thursaay’ BBQ which allowed all the boys to fuel up
and re-hydrate after the rigours of the training track. Thanks to all the
volunteers who manned the BBQ and Bar on these evenings. Wayne
‘Razor’ Keating’s roast beef rolls became a particular favourite!

Fielding two new teams this season proved to be an enormous strain
on committee and volunteer time and resources. As such, mid-way
through the season, the Club engaged Josh Mott as Club Administrator
to coordinate match-day volunteer rosters, the canteen, BBQ and
various Club functions during the second half of the season. In only a
short period of time Josh was able to implement new procedures that
streamlined some of those key off-field functions which are critical to
the smooth and efficient running of a community football club. Thanks to

Josh for his efforts and to Tom Edmonds who supported Josh in the role
of communications coordinator. Attendance at this season’s Presentation
Night numbered around 200 players, family and friends, twice as many
as in 2014, and the overwhelming response this season is attributed to
the efforts of Josh and Tom in promoting this most important of end-of-
season events.

During the season, improvements made to our facilities at Mike Kenny
Oval included new Club and sponsor signage (in conjunction with
the Westbrook Junior Club and the Greenway Giants Baseball Club),
carpeting of the change rooms and installation of a roller door between
the home and opposition rooms to create a larger meeting space. With
the assistance of Hornsby Shire Council, new demountable goal posts
were installed at Mike Kenny Oval and a second set of goal posts installed
on the bottom oval, Greenway Park, which became the Demons’ second
home ground for the first time in 2015. Throughout 2015, discussions
with Council concerning the feasibility of a new Sports House at Mike
Kenny QOval were ongoing. Unfortunately, nothing is yet set in concrete,
however, we will know more about the prospects for the Sports House
proposal during 2016. So, stay tuned!

The addition of two new teams significantly increased the financial
pressure on our Club, and this pressure would not have been able to
be met without the support of our dedicated Sponsors. We thank and
acknowledge our new Icon Sponsor of McDonalds (Thornleigh & Castle
Hill), our Tier 1 sponsors of The Epping Club, Ritera Group, West Pennant
Hills Sports Club and AJQ Business & Technology Consulting. Our sponsor
partners extend to the Forum Group, Supershades (Accent Blinds), Silk
Logistics Group, National Weighing and Blue Collar Recruitment. We
truly thank and acknowledge all of our Club sponsors, for without your
support our Club would struggle to field our current number of teams.

The end of this season also sees the retirement of one of the Club’s
longest serving administrators — lan ‘Chicken’ Parker. After 26 years
involvement with Westbrook (8) and Pennant Hills (18), lan has decided
not to stand for the Committee or the Vice President role that he has
occupied for many seasons, in 2016. lan has been the beating heart
of the Club’s administration for such a long time and stepping back
will leave a huge hole that will require several new people to fill his
enormous shoes. He’s done most jobs in the Club at different times
and has been the “keeper of records” for many-a-year. He leaves a
vacuum that will be hard to fill, however, to his credit he leaves the Club
in arguably the best state it's ever been in. He deserves recognition for
the contribution he has made over many years. Few people have given
S0 much to a community football club as lan has given to his beloved
Demons. His work ethic, experience, deep knowledge and systematic
approach to running the Club will be sorely missed. There is little doubt
that the Club is in better shape for his involvement.

On behalf of the Committee, players, past and present, and the Sydney
footy community more broadly, | pay tribute to lan and thank him for the
excellent contribution he has made to this football club over such a long
period of time. | am certain that he will not be completely lost to the Club
and that we will continue to see him around the grounds during the footy
season. Congratulations and best of luck ‘Chicken’!

Finally, | would like to thank and acknowledge the work of our
outstanding “family” of volunteers that allow our Club to function.
From Al “The Barman” Abbott (Club Person of the Year), John Acheson,
our Club Historian and News writer (President’s Award), to all on the
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Welcome — President’s Report P Qe /)

Committee and to all those family, friends and other volunteers who help 2015 and we look forward to 2016 to continue our involvement in the
with ground set-up, running the BBQ, and support all the functions of Penno family and ultimately enjoy Premiership success again.

the club — you are too numerous to mention individually - but to every

person who contributed in any way, from small to large, THANK YOU! Go Penno!

Football at our Club is more than a winter pastime, but something that Phillip Hare
seeps into our DNA, it is part of who we are. We have achieved much in President

1w
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Office Bearers — 2015

PATRONS: Kerry James A.M. PHAFC FOOTBALL STAFF:
Ken MacRae
Angus McKernan Football Manager: Glenn Gunstone
PRESIDENT: Phillip Hare Head of Coaching: Michael Cousens
VICE PRESIDENTS lan Parker Senior Coach: Chris Yard
Glenn Gunstone Assistant Coach: Andrew McLellan
Team Manager: Phillip Moraitis
CLUB SECRETARY: Bob Wray
Division 1 Coach: Jason Clarke
TREASURER: Brendan Wray Assistant Coach: Wayne Keating
Team Manager: Phil Scarlett
Division 3 Coach: Nathan Breen
Team Manager: John Acheson
PHAFC COMMITTEE: Allen Abbott o . .
John Acheson Division 5 Co Coach: Nick Baglin
Phil Scarlett Division 5 Co Coach: Mike Baglin
David Pinker Team Manager: Owen Baglin
Jacques Rene o o
Matthew Lee U19 Division 1 Coach: David Pinker
Andrew McLellan Development Coach: Tim Wolnizer

Administration Coordinator:

Communications:
Web Master:
www.phafl.com.au

Amy Farrington

Team Manager:

Michael Trenaman

Wayne Keating o y
Trent Roddan U19 Division 2 Coach: Todd Williams
Team Manager: Scott McNeilage
Josh Mott . . . .
Tom Edmonds Physiotherapists: Lauren Wright (nee Cain)
Trent Roddan Simon Woodhouse
MATCH COMMITTEE:
Chairman: Michael Cousens
Chris Yard
Jason Clarke
David Pinker
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Secretary’s Report

The outstanding on-field success of the Club in 2015 is well documented
elsewhere in this Yearbook.

The true measure of the Club’s progression is best demonstrated by the

number of other remarkable steps taken by the Club this year.

e Increasing our on field playing level from 4 teams (3 teams 2 years
earlier) to a Club record 6 teams and around 190 players.

e Managing to fund the 50% increase in Club operating costs resulting
from the extra teams whilst at the same time maintaining player
welfare measures and funding important facility improvements at
Mike Kenny Oval.

e Dealing with the natural year-on-year increases in each of the core
expenditure areas of AFL affiliation and umpires, insurance, ground
hire and equipment and physiotherapy.

The work of our President Phil Hare and the Committee has driven the
Club’s progress in the past year and it is the major challenge of the Club
to maintain and continue the development of the Club and its almost
200 players by ensuring the necessary infrastructure and volunteer
support is in place to enable the teams to get on the field each week.

There is evidence elsewhere in the Sydney competition of Clubs
falling into decline after key volunteers retire or move on and everyone
associated with the Club has a role to play in ensuring that our Club does
not follow the same path, everyone at the Club whether they be a player,
parent or family member, each must become conscious of the need to
contribute at some stage and not wait to be asked.

The financial challenge to the Club remains, remarkably we produced a
small profit this year, thanks to our fantastic sponsors who helped us get
the 6 teams onto the field this year. We must continue to give value and
support to our sponsors as without them we will have no Club.

The Club continues to liaise with Hornsby Council and the AFL with a
view of establishing a Sports House at Mike Kenny Oval incorporating
club rooms and viewing areas, to be shared with Baseball, Westbrook

AAJCD

BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING
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Juniors and other sporting groups. A feasibility/costing exercise is
currently underway by Hornsby Council and hopefully this project will
materialise sooner rather than later, although it is a big ticket project.

This season has seen major improvements in the change rooms at Mike
Kenny Oval and we are extremely fortunate to be able to gain access
to the lower ground at Greenway Park in Season 2015 under a sharing
arrangement with Penno Stags Rugby League. This enabled the Club
at times to run 6 matches at the same venue with games operating
on the upper and lower grounds at the same time, providing a unique
environment for home matches.

Finally, all plaudits must go to Chris Yard, the coaching group and, above
all, the players who provided us with an unforgettable Premier Division
Flag.

The Club’s doctrine of “Club” first then “Team” then “Self” was evident
in the disciplined approach which delivered the Premier Division Flag.

Let’s all keep that doctrine alive so we continue a Club culture envied
by other Clubs.

| ' would like to acknowledge the work by our Treasurer Brendan who
spent dozens of hours ensuring our financial area was under control,
which enabled the Committee to work its way through a Season of
substantial growth within the Club knowing where we were financially
and what was required to keep the additional teams on the field.

This was so important during the period of new/extra teams that was
Season 2015 where we were venturing into unchartered waters.

To all the volunteers involved in the Club, thank you for making Season
2015 such a memorable one.

Bob Wray
Secretary

McDonaid's
H B

WPH &G
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Major Award Winners

PENNANT HILLS AFC
FOOTBALLER OF THE YEAR

Damian Dell’Aquila

PREMIER DIVISION BEST & FAIREST
ERN HOLMES TROPHY

Tom Angel

BEST LOCAL FIRST YEAR PLAYER
KEN MACRAE SHIELD

Campbell Luscombe

DIVISION ONE BEST & FAIREST
ANGUS MCKERNAN TROPHY

Brant Jack

DIVISION THREE BEST & FAIREST
Darren Boulet

DIVISION FIVE BEST & FAIREST
Carter Mullins

UNDER 19s DIVISION ONE BEST & FAIREST
LENNY HAYES TROPHY

Jordan Rene
UNDER 19s DIVISION TWO TROPHY

Adrian Colautti

PREMIER DIVISION PLAYERS’ PLAYER AWARD
“THE “”GAZA”” named after Gary Spillane”

Tom Angel

DIVISION ONE PLAYERS’ PLAYER AWARD
“THE “’DOUGIE”” named after Doug Scholz (dec)”

Nick Low

DIVISION THREE PLAYERS’ PLAYER AWARD
“THE “"TELF”” named after Craig Telfer”

David Gardner

DIVISION FIVE PLAYERS’ PLAYER AWARD
“THE “”DOAK”” named after Simon Doak”

Carter Mullins

UNDER 19 DIV ONE PLAYERS’ PLAYER AWARD
“THE “”PADDY”” named after Patrick Matthews”

Jack Patten
UNDER 19 DIV TWO PLAYERS’ PLAYER AWARD

Adrian Colautti

CLUBPERSON OF THE YEAR

Allen Abbott

PRESIDENTS TROPHY

John Acheson

SYDNEY AFL CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP
Pennant Hills AFC
SENIOR GAME MILESTONES

300+
Anthony Brawn
Jason Clarke

200+
Luke Bilbe
Brant Jack

150+
Ben Miles
Jarrod Myers

100+

Tom Angel
Nathan Breen
David Smith
Ted Widmer
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Football Manager’s Report

For the first time in the Club’s history, Pennant Hills AFC fielded six
teams in the Sydney AFL competition, adding a Division 5 side for the
first time and a second Under 19s side in 2015. Concurrently, the Club
negotiated use of Greenway Park (the bottom oval) as our second home
ground enabling a number of Super Saturdays when five, or on one
occasion, all six teams played at home.

Making this possible were our good friends at Hornsby Shire Council who
oversaw installation of new demountable goal posts on Mike Kenny Oval
and new permanent AFL posts on Greenway Park. We are also grateful
to each of the co-tenants, Greenway Giants Baseball and Pennant Hills
Stags Junior Rugby League, who generously accommodated our fixture
requirements throughout the season.

The major highlights for the Club were victory in the Premier Division
Grand Final, winning the Bill Hart Trophy for the 4™ time, and overall
winning the Sydney AFL’s Club Championship.

Team highlights for season 2015 were:

e Premier Division finishing 3" after the home and away rounds and
then beating hot favourites East Coast Eagles to take the Flag ...
the top prize in the Sydney AFL;

e Division One finishing 3" in a tough competition and then were
unlucky runners-up in the Grand Final, losing by one measly point;
Division Three finishing 4" and played one final;

e Division 5 finishing 5" and won two finals before bowing out in the
Preliminary Final;

e Under 19 Division One were minor premiers but ran out of steam
before season’s end, bowing out in straight sets in the finals;

e Under 19 Division Two finishing 6, just missing out on playing
finals.

On an individual note some of the highlights were:

e Damien Dell’Aquila and Matt Carey were once again co-captains;

e Damien Dell’Aquila won the Rod Podbury Medal for Best on Ground
in the Grand Final;

e \Veterans Jason Clarke and Anthony Brawn both reached their 300
game milestones. Unfortunately, both lost their milestone games
and were runners-up in the Division One Grand Final;

e Brant Jack and Luke Bilbe both reached their 200 game milestones.

For our Premier Division side, 2015 caps off a long-running period of
success this century, which started with the Club’s inaugural first grade
flag in 2000. Over the past 16 years, Pennant Hills has won four first
grade premierships, was runner-up twice and has qualified for finals in
12 consecutive seasons 2004 — 15, and 14 out of the past 16 seasons.
This is a credit to everyone involved at Pennant Hills during this period
... the players, coaches, parents, volunteers and committee people. We
are a local community club where we play for the love of the game,
our team-mates and for the Club itself. The recent record of success is
nothing short of phenomenal. So, well done to everyone involved.

For the man at the helm, in particular, Chris Yard has now been the
senior coach for the past four seasons and results under his tutelage
just get better and better. His team has competed in finals every year
so far, were runners-up in the two previous seasons and the ultimate
success of a Premier Division Flag was achieved in the season just gone,
2015. Congratulations to YD, he is indisputably a legend of this great
club and no-one deserves this season’s success like he does.
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The addition of two new teams this season added significantly to the
off-field and game-day administration and work-load, to an extent
not anticipated by Club officials. All teams need coaches, managers,
runners and water-boys, positions all filled by volunteers. Further, the
lower grade teams need to variously supply field, goal and boundary
umpires; again, by recruitment of volunteers. Week-by-week it was
a challenge to fill these positions and brought unwarranted stress to
those few who were called on to do too much. What’s more, running
two grounds on home rounds provided its own challenges including the
need to duplicate the functions of ground manager, time-keepers and
scoreboard. All of this was immensely challenging and stretched our
volunteer resources to the limit and occasionally past breaking point.
In retrospect it was a phenomenal effort by all those involved, but in
particular | single out Club President, Phil Hare.

| take this opportunity to acknowledge the work ethic, commitment and
energy that Phil has brought to the Club over the past two seasons. His
load was immense but the manner in which he dealt with it, without
complaint, was superb and to a significant degree the success of 2015
should be attributed to him. He gave selflessly throughout the season
of his time, effort and organisational acumen. You need good players
and a great coach to win a flag, but without a doubt this is only possible
if the Club is organised and run by energetic and committed people
behind the scenes. We are fortunate to have Phil and many other keen
and engaged people with the sole aim of making Penno the best club
it can be.

The engagement of Josh Mott to assist in the many and varied
administrative tasks at the Club proved to be a master-stroke and went
along way to alleviating the workload pressures in the second half of the
season. The message for next season, however, is clear. We will need
to be better organised pre-season and will need many “more hands to
the pumps” if we are to continue to be a successful ‘professionally’ run
community footy club. To this end, | encourage everyone with an interest
in this great Club to commit some time to help out and to bring along
family, partners and friends to be a part of this fantastic undertaking.

Go Penno.

Glenn Gunstone
Football Manager



Premier Division Team Awards

ERN HOLMES TROPHY TOM ANGEL 2015 PREMIER DIVISION STAFF

Runner Up Best & Fairest Damian Dell’Aquila Coach Chris Yard

Most Consistent Michael Talbot Assistant Coach Andrew McLellan
Best Team Man Thomas Edmonds

Most Improved Daniel Preen Runner Matt Thomas
Coaches Award Matthew Carey

Best Finals Player Ranga Ediriwickrama Team Manager Phillip Moraitis
Footballer of the Year Damian Dell’Aquila

Players’ Player — ‘Gazza’ Tom Angel ) .

Best on Ground in Grand Final Damian Dell’Aquila Co-Captains Matthew Carey

Damien Dell’Aquila

SENIORS BEST & FAIRESTTOP TEN PREMIER DIVISION LADDER AT THE END OF 2015

Tom Angel 89

Damian Dell'Aquila 78 HOME AND AWAY SEASON

Kieran Wright 58 .

Ranga Ediriwickrama 54 Premier Division P W L D For Agst % PTS

James Dunn 4 East Coast Eagles 16 15 1 0 2137 731 292 60

Aaron Crisfield 40 Manly Warringah 16 13 3 0 1485 939 158 52

Cameron Smith 40 Pennant Hills 16 12 3 1 1256 969 130 50

Theo Moraitis 39 St George Dragons 16 10 6 0 1416 1426 99 40

Michael Talbot 38 Sydney University 16 7 8 1 1224 1205 102 30

Matthew Carey 34 UTS Bats 16 6 10 0 11271363 83 24
Western Suburbs 16 4 12 0 1037 1419 73 16
North Shore 16 3 13 0 940 1729 54 12

2015 PHELAN MEDAL UNSW/ES Bulldogs16 1 15 0 876 1717 51 4

Connor Pettersson 24 votes

Manly-Warringah
2015 Qualifying Final

Pennant Hills top votes Blacktown ISP, 5th September

Matthew Carey 13 votes Pennant Hills 7 11 53
def Manly 4 11 35

2015 LEADING GOALKICKERS

Theo Moraitis 29

2015 Second Semi Final

Matthew Carey 25 Henson Park, 12 September
East Coast Eagles 9 9 63
2015 SYDNEY AFL - NAB RISING STAR AWARD def Pennant Hills [
Eli Prescott (St George Dragons)
Pennant Hills Nominees 2015 Preliminary Final
Nathan Cooper Henson Park, 20 September
Bradley Keough Pennant Hills 12 17 89
Campbell Luscombe def St George 13 8 86
Connor Owen-Auburn
2015 SYDNEY AFL - REPRESENTATIVE PLAYERS 2015 GRAND FINAL
Matt Carey (Capt) Henson Park, 27 September
James Dunn Pennant Hills 14 5 89
def East Coast Eagles 7 12 54
2015 SYDNEY AFL - TEAM OF THE YEAR
Tom Angel
Matt Carey

Kieran Wright
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Premier Division Coach’s Report

Wow, what an awesome season 2015 turned out to be ... Premiership
Glory for the mighty Demons!

After being beaten in the last couple of Grand Finals in 2013 and ‘14, we
embarked on another pre-season that was going to be slightly different
and tougher. | wanted an increase in the level of fitness and we were
really happy when Maddy Cove decided to take the reins, developing
and delivering our season 2015 fitness program. It was certainly as
rigorous as expected and the boys really pushed themselves to the
limits. This certainly gave us a great springboard into the season. Great
job Maddy, thank you.

The season started slightly later this year and with the late withdrawal
of Campbelltown, we became a 9 team competition. This meant an
additional bye and, at one stage, a ‘strange’ 3 weeks off football with
wet weather, the representative weekend and the bye.

Some of the highlights of the home and away season were:

e Two wins over our new arch-rivals — Manly, and a couple of ‘come
from behind’ victories;

e Four rising stars nominations — Campbell Luscombe, Brad Keough,
Nathan Cooper and Connor Owen-Auburn;

e Sydney AFL representatives — Matt Carey and James Dunn. Matt
Carey was also named Captain;

e Debuts — A number of guys played their first game in Premier
Division for the Club. Congratulations to Campbell Luscombe,
Connor  Owen-Auburn, Cooper Lee, James Carroll, Michael
Johnston and Patrick Witt. The Club’s future is certainly in good
hands;

Used 37 players throughout the season; and

e Sydney AFL Team of the Year representatives — Kieran Wright, Matt

Carey and Tom Angel.

Moving through the home and away season, we had sealed a top 3
spot and a double chance some 4 weeks out from the season-end.
This allowed us to concentrate on our ‘build’ program for the finals
campaign. We went about polishing up on the areas of our game that
needed work — skills and a few punishing training sessions to hone our
fitness.

The finals series finally arrived and it was a Grand Final replay again,
Manly vs Pennant Hills in the Qualifying Final (2™ vs 39). As we had
done twice before this season we went on to claim the victory by 18
points and we were definitely the better side all day.

Victory over Manly meant we were up against the competition favourites,
East Coast Eagles, in the second semi-final. The boys were fantastic in
this game and we certainly took it up to our more fancied opponents
through our hardness and pressure which denied East Coast the ability
to play their own game. We were beaten by 12 points, but the group
took a great deal of confidence from how we went about it and what we
saw in our opponents. We were still alive but now faced St George in the
Preliminary Final — for the 3" consecutive year.

To that point in the season, this was the game of the Finals that | was
most worried about, concerned that the boy’s minds were already on
the following week’s Grand Final, provided we won of course. We fell
in by a mere 3 points with the Dragons almost running us down; but in
finals it doesn’t really matter how you do it or by how much ... a win is
a win, regardless.
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That meant it was onto our 3" consecutive Grand Final and it was
against our traditional Hills rivals in East Coast Eagles. This season’s
Grand Final venue, Henson Park, was the scene of two of our previous
three Premiership Flags, where, coincidentally our opponents had been
the Eagles.

This time around, East Coast were the red hot favourites to win — coming
back from the NEAFL with a star-studded team and only losing one
game for the season — their first. Well, well, well, ‘Local and Loyal
(our mantra for the day) won out. With a tricky wind at times, our boys
played some great footy, none better than the 3 quarter for the first 12
minutes or so. Whilst not pretty, it was hard and contested with no easy
possessions. We managed to hold East Coast with the wind to one goal
and go into 3 quarter time only 9 points down. During the 3 quarter time
break, | asked the group to stick with our plan, continue to play our style
and take our fantastic level of pressure to another level ... and, that we
did! It was neck and neck for the early stages of the final quarter and
then at about the 11 minute mark of the last quarter the game broke
open — in our favour. We went on to kick 8 goals for the quarter and
run out convincing winners by 35 points. Our final score was 14 goals
5 behinds, amazing given our accuracy through the year was around
only 50%.

What a moment when the siren sounds, after 9 months of hard work
you've finally achieved the ultimate prize. Euphoric, is not an over-
statement for the feeling that the player’s, coaching staff and all Demons
supporters experienced when the siren finally sounded. Such a proud
moment and something that will stay with us all for life. I'm still on a
high!! Co-Captain, Damian Dell'Aquila was awarded the Rod Podbury
Medal for Best on Ground. Special mention to the Penno crowd, the
Legion of Demons, that migrated to the scoreboard end in the last
quarter ... you were magnificent!

At the end of a long season of footy there’s a number of special people

to thank:

e The Club’s playing group — what a truly wonderful group of men.
We all play on the same playing field, be that Division 5 or Premier
Division, but the way you all embrace each other is something that
we as a Club are proud of. You were thrown a number of different
challenges throughout the year and responded positively to each
and every one of them. Well done boys!

e The Leadership Group — Led by Co-Captains Damian Dell’Aquila
and Matt Carey, along with Tom Angel, Aaron Crisfield, Ranga
Ediriwickrama and Tim Wales. A maturing group of young men that |
look up to and appreciate the open and honest feedback these guys
are happy to provide. Much appreciated boys.

e Phil ‘Doc’ Moraitis — Managing the side is a difficult and thankless
task. Doc does it without issue and whatever was asked of him by
myself was done without drama.

e Simon Woodhouse and the physio team. Simon, awesome job, your
commitment to us did not waiver, the communication was first class
and you're a great asset to the team and the Club.

e Andrew McLellan — “Bald Macca” the Board Man. Tough job when
you watch more of the board than the game, but your dedication
and friendship is certainly valued and appreciated.

e Matt Thomas — Injury prevented Matty playing this season, but he
was our Team Runner all year and did a great job. Look forward to
seeing him on the field next year.



Premier Division Coach’s Report

e Phil Hare and the Committee — Never really got in the way of the
football department and let us do our jobs. They work tirelessly to
look after the Club, be that events, be that support for additional
teams, what was asked for was done very well. It's amazing the
amount of people that look up to our Club because of our on-field
as well as off-field success.

e (ther team coaches - David Pinker, Todd Williams, Jason Clarke,
Nathan Breen and Nick Baglin. With a 50% increase in the number
of teams in 2015, a total of six for the first time in the Club’s history,
we battled away and your commitment to the betterment of our
Club was first class. Enjoyed the times and the banter.

e Michael Cousens — The “Unit”. Acted as the Chairman of Selectors
for 2015 and a sounding board for me in approach / tactics and
whatever else. A great man and, most importantly, a great mateship
that | cherish.

e My wonderful daughter Isabelle — you put up with me through the
good moods and the bad moods. | love how you talk about the
Club and | know that it means a lot to you. Thanks for your support,
Sweet.

Enjoy the Premiership Glory!

Chris Yard “Yardy”
Premier Division Coach

‘Local and Loyal’

Premier Division

11 | PHAFC YearBook 2015



Division One Team Awards

ANGUS MCKERNAN TROPHY

Runner Up Best & Fairest
Most Consistent

Best Team Man

Most Improved

Coaches Award

Players’ Player - ‘Dougie’

BRANT JACK

Rob Watts
Luke Turner
Fraser Nixon
Bayden Tos
Jake Gunstone
Nick Low

DIVISION ONE BEST & FAIREST TOP TEN

Brant Jack
Rob Watts
Anthony Brawn
Luke Turner
Jason Clarke
Adam Smith
Tim Scoular
Luke Bilbe
Nick Low

Riley Miedler

2015 SNOW MEDAL
Hugh Priest
Balmain Tigers

Pennant Hills Best
Nicholas Low

2015 LEADING GOALKICKERS
Anthony Brawn
Sam Zikman

101
76
70
61
46
38
34
33
31
27

24 votes

10 votes

44
26

Brant Jack - Best & Fairest Winner
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2015 DIVISION ONE STAFF

Coach
Assistant Coach

Runner
Team Manager

Co-Captains

Jason Clarke
Wayne Keating

Darren Green
Phillip Scarlett

Jake Gunstone
Michael Cantrall

DIVISION ONE LADDER AT THE END OF 2015

HOME AND AWAY SEASON

Division One P W D
Balmain Tigers 18 14 0
UTS Bats 18 14 0
Pennant Hills 18 12 0
Macquarie University1811 0
Sydney University 18 10 8 0
0
0
0
0
0

~No ~ b

East Coast Eagles 18
St George Dragons 18
Southern Power 18
Holroyd Parramatta18
UNSW/ES Bulldogs 18

10
10
13
18

O O1 0o O o

2015 Qualifying Final
Blacktown ISP, 5th September
Pennant Hills 9
def UTS Bats 6

2015 Second Semi Final
Henson Park, 12 September

Pennant Hills 15
def Balmain Tigers 8
2015 GRAND FINAL

Henson Park, 27th September
Sydney University 8
def Pennant Hills 7

For Agst %
1421 1048 136
1239 991 125
1233 958 129
1124 912 123
1119 882 127
1038 1001 104
1120 1114 101
1026 1174 87
1022 1386 74

773 1649 47
59
11 47
7 97
8 56
5 53
10 52

PTS
56
56
48
44
40
32
32
32
20

0



Division One Coach’s Report

Here’s a stat for you. In the last 20 Reserve Grade Grand Finals there has
been 5 decided by the barest possible margin. That’s one thriller every four
years. Just imagine getting a 1-point thriller in the AFL every four years ...
ridiculous!

Even better than that stat is that one team has been involved in FOUR of
those 5 games. Just let that soak in, will you? One team ... four Grand Finals
... decided by one point ... I'll give you one guess who that is?? For the
record, since 1996, Pennant Hills Reserves has competed in 8 Grand Finals,
with a win/loss ratio of 1 and 7. Three were lost by a solitary point and the
last flag won, in 1996, was also decided by a single point!

The beginnings of the 2015 season began soon after the loss to Macquarie
University in the 2014 Semi Final. Having not tasted Finals action after some
5 years it was clear the group wanted more, however what was equally clear
was that, to achieve that goal, a far more committed attitude was required.

That commitment was evident in the early pre-season, with excellent
numbers attending. Something had certainly clicked in the group, and
there was a more determined and professional attitude towards both the
pre-season and training in general. Even Brawny and Magic were sighted
before April!

Our performances throughout the home and away season saw the continued
improvement over previous years. With the strength of the Division 1
competition always on the improve, via the use of the relegation system (this
year saw Wollongong and Penrith making way for Sydney University and a
resurgent East Coast), we managed to defy popular opinion and surpass last
year’s win/loss ratio by 1 ¥ games and improved on point scoring by around
200 points over the previous year. This saw us climb from last year's 5"
position into 3 and secure that critical double chance in the Finals.

Highlights during the home and away season were many, but head and
shoulders above the rest was the round 10 victory against a previously
undefeated Balmain at Henson Park. In one of the highest scoring and skilful
games of our year, an 8 goal 3" quarter saw the boys hand the Tigers their
first defeat. Other highlights were big wins over UTS and Macquarie, and
a rare victory at Olds Park vs St George. Something that was particularly
pleasing was the fact that we did not lose consecutive games for the entire
season. Compared to last season, where we lost 6 in a row, that achievement
was an indication of the growing maturity of the players.

Scattered amongst the year were a few losses that were very disappointing.
Giving up decent leads to Southern Power and Balmain where particularly
concerning and highlighted a lack of concentration throughout a game
that we worked hard on eliminating as the season progressed. What was
also very clear was that if we went into a game not switched on we were
generally in for a bad day as evidenced by big losses to East Coast (round
11) and Macquarie Uni (round 3).

The Finals were both exhilarating and heartbreaking all in one. The Semi
Final versus the Flag favourites UTS was particularly satisfying. After leading
by 4 goals to nothing in the 1% quarter we ended up trailing come % time.
Yet the group warmed to the challenge and defied recent team form and
came out eventual winners. We found ourselves in a similar situation the
next week against Balmain. Leading by 3 goals at % time, the Tigers brought
the margin back to 5 points before we kicked the next 6 to go out eventual
winners by 41 points. Such a win gave the group both enormous confidence
and a refreshing week off — we had just beaten the top two sides, we were
first into the Grand Final, and Flag favourites to boot!

Grand Final week presented its own difficulties with the competition amongst
players for spots in the team red hot. Unfortunately, only 22 can be picked
and particular note must be made here to Fraser Nixon, Luke Turner and
Dave Smith, who unfortunately missed selection. Certainly, the hardest
decision in my short coaching career! Credit must go to you all for your
maturity and understanding despite your obvious disappointment. Come
game day, and the fact that all three of you were out there doing your bit for

the team, speaks volumes of your selfless attitudes.

Given | have just watched the replay (Pinot Noir in hand) I'm not going to go
into depth on it, but as we all well know, 1 point losses are heartbreaking.
One point losses in Grand Finals can be soul destroying. Without any doubt
whatsoever, that game was the ONE that got away! We had more of the
ball yet failed to use it efficiently, and did not capitalise when in front of
goals. Credit must go to Sydney University who took their opportunities when
presented, and tackled in those final minutes as if their very lives depended
on it. What our group must take out of that loss, apart from a burning desire
to make amends, is the confidence in our incredible character to come from
5 goals down and in a seemingly hopeless position to get ourselves oh so
close. A prouder coach you could not find.

Looking beyond the win and losses as a measure of success, 2015 saw the
Division 1 team, for the first time in a very long time, successfully performing
arguably its most important role in the club (IMO). That being, to provide
a place for those First Grade footballers who are kicking on the door for
promotion while biding their time until such an opportunity arises. For far
too long the lack of depth in the Division 1 team has seen the U19s as
the first port of call when 1 Grade comes looking for it's next group of
players. However, this this season we saw Pat Witt, Adam Nixon and Lachy
Vile promoted for long stretches in First Grade footy. In a further nod to
the improvement of the group we also saw numerous First Graders such
as Ranga Ediriwickrama, Sam Widmer, Teddy Widmer, Sam Zikman, Tim
Wales and Nick Hey all spend time with us for either fitness or form reasons,
something (which certainly in the last 4 seasons) has been the exception
rather than the rule. Credit must be given to those whom did spend time
with us, for the group fed off their positive attitude, and professional way
they attacked the game.

The Award Winners:

Best & Fairest: Brant Jack — What a year? After making a successful
rehabilitation from a knee injury, it was heartening to hear that Schmack
was going around again in 2015. His influence to the group was immediate,
with his ball handling skills only matched by his ability to win contested footy,
Schmack gave us an endless supply of football around the ground. What he
also provided was the leadership and direction to a very skilful, but young
and developing midfield group that was sorely needed. Although I'm not
too sure placing bets at Caulfield at half-time (in cahoots with Wayno and
Barnsey) is something | would want too many of the other lads doing.

Runner Up B&F: Robbie Watts — After an injury plagued few years for
Robbie we got to see his true ability this year. Playing in the traditional Ruck
Rover position Robbie is one of those players where the game just seems
to sloooow downnnn when the ball is in his hands. With all the time in the
world, his delivery to the forwards was first class, and then when up forward
he provided us with a tall marking target and reliable kick for goal. Could
have gone one better if he brought the amazing Jenny along to more games!

Most Consistent: Luke Turner — After an injury that saw him sit out half
the 2014 season Booker came back with a vengeance in 2015. Playing
across the wings he was a true 70m player, breaking lines with pace and
delivering raking accurate passes. Alas, a hamstring injury struck him down
late in the season, it was heart-breaking to see him miss the Finals series.
Having said all that, | get the feeling that sometimes simply he used football
as an excuse to get out of the house and to get to the skate park behind the
change-rooms.

Most Improved: Brayden Tos - A maturing U19 travelling down from the
Central Coast; a lack of a pre-season saw him start in 3 Grade. As the
season wore on and he gained some fitness he soon worked his way into
the Division 1 side, where his ruck tapwork, strong overhead marking and
great attack on the ground ball saw him promoted for a Premier Division
appearance. By the end of the season, Tossy was the form player in the
squad, and can look forward to a cracking 2016. Clearly the best ‘ginger’ in
the club ... yes, Timmy Wales ... even better than you.
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Division One Coach’s Report

Best Team Man: Fraser Nixon — He is a credit to himself and the Club.
After being asked to step aside as Captain of the side he had every right
to feel aggrieved, but in his true selfless fashion he continued on fulfilling
everything he had for the previous years without a second thought. He
missed two training sessions all year, played forward and back and was
always the first to volunteer when ‘Doc’ Moraitis came looking for water
runners for 1% Grade. But most of all, it was his attitude at the end of the
year when he missed selection for Finals that cast his true, amazing nature.
Whilst gutted, his response was to simply train harder, run water when not
selected, brought his gear to all the games and kicked Brawny in the knee
before the Qualifying final. ‘Frog’, my respect for you is boundless ... maybe
not so much the Brawny knee bit!

Coaches Award: Jake Gunstone - Whilst he could have won this award in
recognition of his superlative pre- game speeches alone, it was the growth
of Gunner through the year that earned him my greatest respect. A reluctant
Captain, he soon matured into the group’s natural leader, his passion for
team is boundless and certainly an inspiration to all. The sight of him in
tears, arm in a sling with a busted AC joint after the Grand Final, needlessly
apologising because he could not contribute on the day, was the stuff that
will forever be burned into my memory. His football also matured, and he
was the go-to man when an opposition player needed quelling, he finished
the year with a bag of scalps to his name, including the Snow medal winner!
Surprisingly, he also kicked 9 goals ... how he managed this, one can only
wonder?

Players Player — Nick Low - Handy replacement when Pat Witt was
promoted to 1% Grade. Regularly put his body where others feared to go and
inspired many with his bone-jarring tackles. His new daughter can be very
proud of Dad’s efforts this year.

Whilst in 2015 we did not get the ultimate prize, nonetheless, | cannot help
but feel what a truly successful season it has been (the Pinot has taken
effect and I've momentarily forgotten about that heartbreaking loss). In a
Competition that is always improving we have defied all expectations to, not
only make Finals, but go within a whisker of winning the big one. Arguably,

more important than on-field success, was the high level of enjoyment that
the season provided. The feeling amongst the group was fantastic and there
was a real sense of camaraderie amongst the boys.

Despite the overwhelming sadness after the GF loss there was a real
positivity amongst the players ... a determination to return next year and
right the wrongs, to improve on our weaknesses and finesse our strengths. |
suppose pre-season 2016 will determine if all that was real or just the slabs
of beer talking, but I, for one, can’t wait.

Lastly a few thank yous to all those who helped during the year:
Wayne Keating: A better board man you would be hard pressed to find. My
partner in crime now for 4 seasons. Quite simply, this could not happen

without your input.

Darren Green: Wasn't overly happy about having to change into the Runner’s
Pinks and almost walked out in disgust. Bloody glad he didn’t.

Phil Scarlett: Manager extraordinaire. Your organisational abilities are only
matched by your inappropriate comments. | marvel at both.

Yardy & Macca: Congratulations on a cracking year. Your win was fantastic
and certainly well deserved.

Boxy & Bags: Without you guys Division 1 wouldn’t have had the success we
did. Depth is key and thankyou. Now give me back my magnets!

Loz & Her Crew: Thanks for keeping us fit. Adam Nixon is sending a personal
card to all of you.

The Committee: The support was sensational throughout the year. We never
once felt like the 2" fiddle. Much appreciated.

Jason Clarke
Division One Coach

Division One
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Division Three Team Awards

FRANK PICCOLO TROPHY DARREN BOULET 2015 DIVISION THREE STAFF

Runner Up Best & Fairest David Gardner Coach Nathan Breen

Most Consistent Andrew D’Archy

Best Team Man Danny Strange Team Manager John Acheson

Most Improved Daniel Brain

Coaches Award Josh Mott Captain Danny Strange
Players’ Player - ‘Telfs’ David Gardner

DIVISION THREE LADDER AT THE END OF 2015

DIVISION THREE BEST & FAIREST TOP TEN HOME AND AWAY SEASON
Darren Boulet 53
David Gardner 45 Division Three P WL D For Agst % PTS
Nathan Breen 43 UTS Bats 16 14 2 0 1583 867 183 87.5
Oliver Brodie 42 Sydney University 17 14 3 0 1497 762 196 82.4
Andrew D'Archy 42 Penrith Rams 1711 6 0 1365 1004 136 64.7
Jarrod Myers 40 Pennant Hills 18 10 8 0 1285 1073 120 55.6
Nick de Gorter 37 Western Suburbs 18 10 8 0 1112 1144 97 556
Trent Roddan 33 East Coast Eagles 18 8 10 0 11251292 87 44.4
Ryan Latty 30 Nor-West Jets 18 7 11 0 10331041 99 38.9
Phillip Jones 27 BalmainTigers 17 6 11 0 888 1342 66 35.3
Gosford Wildcats 16 3 13 0 853 1629 52 18.8
UNSW/ES Bulldogs 17 3 14 0 876 1463 60 17.7
2015 MCFARLANE MEDAL
Riordan Lee 23 votes
Sydney University 2015 Elimination Final
Blacktown ISP, 30th August
Pennant Hills Best Western Suburbs 12 8 80
Jarrod Myers 11 votes def Pennant Hills 7 6 48
2015 LEADING GOALKICKERS
Josh Mott 23 2015 GRAND FINAL
Evan Danilo 14 Blacktown ISP, 19th September
Sydney University 9 13 67
def UTS Bats 7 7 49

Darren Boulet - Best & Fairest Winner
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Division Three Coach’s Report

The numbers: 19 games, 10 wins, 9 losses, 1,333 points for, 1,153
against. Pennant Hills played their second season of Division 3 football
and were looking to improve on the previous season’s finals campaign.
One new coach, two new managers, a new ground and 15 new Demons
to add to the senior list. In fact, all up, 53 players ran out for Division 3
this season. These players fought in every game to finish 4" at the end
of the home and away season — the same position we finished in 2014,

Despite leading at % time or later in 4 of the first 6 rounds, the Dees
were sitting at 1 and 5 and a mid-season review probably would have
had the coach a little worried. What, with murmurs coming from the
back of board meetings, a new coach may not have been far away.

However, round 7 would prove to be a turning point in our season.
With only 18 on the team sheet, Pennant Hills made the road trip to
Gosford. With limited options for rotations and players playing in
unfamiliar positions the Red and Blue seemed to run harder, push to
more contests, and placed more tackling pressure on the opposition
than we ever had before. Whilst the scoreboard indicated a comfortable
win, thanks largely to a 4 goal display from Josh Mott, it was worth more
than the 4 competition points, it was at this time that we decided we
were good enough to play in this competition; that our best was as good
as anyone else’s. We could play footy, but now we had learnt how to win!

To the boys credit we never panicked about our ladder position. In fact,
we hadn’t played that badly, nor had we played that well, and it was that
Gosford game that would start the ball rolling, helping us to win the next
4 straight and out-scoring our opponents by 116 points. At 5 and 5,
belief was high and a finals berth once again seemed possible.

We then played Penrith and East Coast in two games that definitely
came back to haunt us. Against 2™ placed Penrith, away from home,
we let ourselves down, our skills were poor and with turnovers aplenty,
we leaked way too many points. However, we never gave up and with
a minute left in the game a captain’s goal by Danny Strange (playing
deep in the back pocket) put us in front by 5 pts. What followed from
the centre bounce was tantamount to highway robbery from a partisan
umpiring incident that even the home team found embarrassing! Mind
you, some poor discipline made it all the worse and the Dees’ went
home heart-broken, going down by a solitary point.

Despite their lowly ladder position, East Coast proved to be our kryptonite
during the season (2 games, 2 losses) and in the end cost us a run at
the top 3 and a dip at the second chance. This ‘blip on the radar’ would
only prove to motivate the team. Knowing we needed to win some tough
games in the last month, the side would beat eventual premiers Sydney
University (Away), Minor premiers UTS Bats (Home) and, at the time, 4"
placed Nor-West Jets (Away). This month of football had the team riding
a wave of success and in every way we had gone from that team that
‘never goes away’ to a genuine contender for the title.

However, the biggest disappointment was yet to come — back-to-back
games against 5" placed Western Suburbs, which was the form side
in the last month or so, their playing stocks bolstered by some quality
players coming down from Division 1, given West's Firsts and Reserves
were no-shows for finals.

The first of these encounters, Round 18, the final home and away game,
saw Pennant Hills revert back to its early season inconsistency. We
argued with the umpire, with each other and played selfish football. We
were second to the ball, used it poorly and put very little pressure on
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the ball carrier. The only bright spot would come from Ollie Brodie who
showed his class all day rebounding out of the back line. The under-
manned Demons played without vigour or passion and had their colours
lowered; undoubtedly, the flattest performance for the year, which left
the boy’s confidence reeling one week out from finals. Having said all
that, playing at Picken Oval is always a challenge. Wests are, at any
time an intimidating opponent, but at Picken they become a daunting
prospect.

The second time we played the resurgent Wests side was in the
following week’s Elimination Final. Eight team changes for Penno, a
beautiful day, a far improved facility (Blacktown ISP) and a much better
feeling in the change rooms couldn’t, unfortunately, be translated to the
desired result. We couldn’t counter the half back and midfield surge of a
more experienced Western Suburbs side, that included 10 higher grade
players — including 3 former/current Premier Division players. However,
Pennant Hills didn’t give up all day, it was a spirited contest by the Dees
this time around. However, we broke down across the half-forward line
time and time again, while Wests were able to get the ball one-out to
the best forward in Division 3, Matt Eurell. With his six goals, he kicked
the game out of reach. We knew our fate was sealed at 34 time but
that didn’t stop us winning the last quarter of the game (4 goals to 1);
something that says a lot about the courage and tenacity of the group
that played in the ‘Red & the Blue’ in season 2015.

People say you are only as good as your last game — | don’t believe
this to be true. | remember a side that was able to fight back and come
from behind against quality opposition. | remember a side that was able
to dismantle the benchmark team of the competition (UTS) in 3 of the
best quarters | have been a part of with this great Club. | remember
a side that fought in every contest they were presented this season.
| remember a lower grade side that didn’t play like a lower grade side
and | remember a team that played 19 games, a side that played a final,
a side that sung the song loud and proud on 10 occasions, but more
importantly a side that had 53 blokes find a way to be a hero when
that's what the team needed. Flags are rare and difficult things — but we
were right in the mix in 2015 and that’s where | would like to be again in
2016. Congratulations to the whole squad and | look forward to seeing
you on the track for another genuine crack at the title next season.

Best and Fairest: Darren Boulet — How handy is a key position player
that can play as a mid-fielder? A ruck man that wins his own clearance?
A centre half-forward that crums his own goal? Or, a player that has ‘no
drama’ in doing whatever roll is required. Daz, as he is affectionately
known, played only 14 games and was named as a Ruckman, Centre
Half Forward, Full Forward, Fullback and Midfielder. He did it all, without
complaint, and more importantly he did it all well. He was sorely missed
in the final series suffering from a bad groin injury, but regardless had
a stellar season.

R/U Best and Fairest and Players’ Player: David Gardner — Gard’s
first year with the Club saw him also play 14 games with Division 3. A
hard running half back, Disco’s ability to win the ball in the back half and
use it very well was what enabled Penno to launch attack from defence.
He uses the ball skillfully and rarely loses a one-on-one battle. Disco was
a fantastic team asset and a player that would have given opposition
coaches plenty of headaches on game day.

Finally, if I was to individually thank everyone who helped me and the
team out this season, then | would surely run out of paper. But | will
single out a few who made a special contribution. To Nick and Mike



Division Three Coach’s Report

Baglin, Simon Breen, Henri De Gorter, Allen Abbott, D’Archy and Glenn
Gunstone, thank you for always being available to jump in when |
needed you; to the Committee for giving me the opportunity to coach,
and to keep this great side on the park; to the countless club umpires
(especially current players) we had so that we were able to play each
weekend — thank you for your time, your patience and your impartiality.
| know Jazz Myers sometimes gives you a hard time, but the rest of us
love you.

To Michael Cousens, for helping me greatly in my first season as coach,
whether it was discussions around selections, running my board,
coaching the side, even donning a jumper and boots on occasion, | can’t
thank you enough for the passion and wisdom you imparted to me. To
the physios who turned up all across Sydney, especially to Steph who
was with us for most of the year ... the boys and | appreciate what you
do to ensure we can stay on the park. To Andy D’Archy who took on the

role as manager for the first part of the season, thank you. Lastly, but
not least, to John Acheson, no better man have | met! Your genuine care
for this Club and the teams that run out is second to none. Your ability
to organise and keep me organised is impeccable. Your work as team
manager this year allowed me to concentrate on my coaching role each
week, confident that the paperwork and other match-day distractions
were all in hand and under control. It is from the bottom of my red and
blue heart that | thank you.

See you all in 2016!
EHBT,

Nathan Breen
Division 3 Coach

Division Three

17 | PHAFC YearBook 2015



Division Five Team Awards

BEST & FAIREST

Runner Up Best & Fairest
Most Consistent

Best Team Man

Most Improved

Coaches Award

Players’ Player - ‘Doaks’

CARTER MULLINS

Donald Ollington
Richard Sholl
Daniel Richards
Rod Vowell
Michael Chatman
Carter Mullins

DIVISION FIVE BEST & FAIREST TOP TEN

Carter Mullins
Donald Ollington
Nick Baglin
Jackson Brackin
Michael Baglin
Phillip Hare
Simon Cake
Adam Downton
Richard Sholl
Daniel Brain

2015 APTED MEDAL
Jake Reid
UNSWY/ES Bulldogs

Pennant Hills Best
Carter Mullins

2015 LEADING GOALKICKERS
Greg Hume
Nick Baglin

68
61
a7
39
33
29
26
26
25
24

18 votes

8 votes

24
19

Carter Mullins - Best & Fairest Winner
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2015 DIVISION FIVE STAFF

Co-Coaches Nick Baglin
Mike Baglin

Team Manager Owen Baglin

Captain Nick Baglin

DIVISION FIVE LADDER AT THE END OF 2015

HOME AND AWAY SEASON

Division Five PWLD
UTS Bats 1312 1 2
Penrith Rams 1412 2 1
UNSW/ES Bulldogs 14 11 3 2
Holroyd Parramatta16 11 5 0
Pennant Hills 159 6 1
Nor-West Jets 14 6 8 2
Sydney University 15 6 9 1
Camden Cats 15 411 0
Randwick City Saints15 3 12 0
Balmain Tigers 15 1 14 1

2015 Elimination Final
Blacktown ISP, 23rd August
Pennant Hills 10 16
def Holroyd Parramatta 7 1

2015 First Semi Final
Blacktown ISP, 30th August
Pennant Hills 7 17
def Penrith Rams 6 6

2015 Preliminary Final

Henson Park, 6th September
UNSW/ES Bulldogs 9 8
def Pennant Hills 5 11

2015 GRAND FINAL
Blacktown ISP, 12th September
UTS Bats 20 13

def UNSW/ES Bulldogs 7 12

For Agst
1573 316
1209 617
1271 624
1279 853
1190 838
916 900
1018 1078
664 1252
567 1299
418 1954

76
43

59
42

62
41

133
54

%
498
196
204
150
142
102

94

53

44

21

PTS
92.3
85.7
78.6
68.8
60.0
42.9
40.0
26.7
20.0
6.7



Division 5 Coaches Report

In the inaugural season for Division 5 expectations were to provide a game
for anybody who wanted to be a part of this fantastic Club. Predicted to finish
last by the Sydney AFL we turned up to round 1 at Rosedale Park to take on
Moorebank, scrounged together 20 players, won the game and never looked
back. Throughout the season, Division 5 was able to field over 60 players.
Some weeks our average age was above 30 years, other weeks below 20
years. A Division 5 side requires the huge support of the Club, whether
it be a Club Captain turning up to run water in a final, a first year player
bringing someone to do goal umpiring or the veterans of the club returning
for games just to get the team onto the paddock; all of which occurred weekly
throughout the year and did not go unnoticed.

To make it into the finals series this year exceeded all expectations from a
coaching standpoint. Providing everyone with a game each week was first
and foremost, however, to come one game short of the Grand Final is a
huge achievement for the Club and something that can now be built on for
the years to come. Having a number of experienced players commit to the
side this year (some who could easily have played higher grades), combined
with all those players new to the game, was pivotal for the team in making
it as far as we did. Round 1 we were a bunch of blokes running around out
on a paddock, by the end of our preliminary final we were all mates proudly
representing the Pennant Hills Football Club.

Every week saw a different team take the paddock ... there was not one
occasion when the team remain unchanged from one week to the next.
To have different players coming in week-in, week-out and still be able to
perform and get the job done is a huge testament to the enthusiasm and
versatility of every player that pulled on the red and blue jumper this season.
The development of the team from round 1 to our final game is the most
pleasing aspect of our year, for every player was involved and we were able
to produce a skilful exciting brand of Football.

The key to Division 5 going that one step further next year, is being able to
get numbers to training and to develop and work on game structures. Our
generally meagre showing at training, in particular towards the end of the
season, was probably the cause of our ultimate downfall this season.

The best win for the year was our second encounter against last placed
Balmain who we had thumped 2 weeks previously. However, in the second
meeting, with a very inexperienced playing group and Balmain stacking, the

entire team stood-up. (Club President, Phil Hare will claim it was because
he turned up, when he should have been hosting the Past Players Day back
at the Ernl) We were able to overturn a 13 point deficit close to 3qtr time
to emerge the victors. The belief in the team from that point onwards was
pivotal in making our maiden finals appearance.

A few special mentions:

e John Acheson, who was our online team manager all year ... having to
manage Division 5 as well as Division 3 this season was a huge effort
and without your contribution, getting the team on the field each week
would have been a logistical nightmare.

e Phil Hare, washing the jumpers, game day management, all things that
make a coach’s life easier, without your support, drive and passion for
the team this year we would not have been as successful.

e Justin Barratt (JB), thank you for giving up your time most Saturdays
to be our Club Field Umpire. It is hard enough travelling at times to
play let alone to turn up and club umpire. Without a club umpire, there
is no game, and for this the entire Club is grateful for you effort and
commitment to us this season.

e Annie (Cupcake) Gardiner, thank you for being our physio and getting
us on the park each week, having to deal with phantom knee injuries,
hairy backs, and general old age must be tough but you did it with a
smile each week and your finals cupcakes are ultimately what kept us
winning!

e Owen and Graham Baglin, thank you for being the utilities this year,
whether it be team manager towards the end of the season or turning
up in the cold at Randwick to goal umpire, both of your efforts are greatly
appreciated.

e Finally to Cuz, Yardy, Boxy, O’'Man Gunna and Clarkey for providing the
support and interest each week in the team. Your guidance and support
throughout the year has made a huge difference to the team and to the
growth of both Mike and | in our coaching careers.

To everybody else involved, be they spectators, water runners, club umpires,
family and friends, thank you all for your support in making the year what it
was and we look forward to bigger and better things in 2016.

Nick and Mike Baglin
Division 5 Coaches

Division Five
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Under 19 Division One Team Awards

LENNY HAYES TROPHY

Runner Up Best & Fairest
Most Consistent

Best Team Man

Most Improved

Coaches Award

Players’ Player - ‘Paddy’

JORDAN RENE

Jack Patten
Lukas de Vries
Mitchell Trenaman
Jackson Preedy
Harry Rivers

Jack Patten

U/19 DIVISION ONE BEST & FAIREST TOP TEN

Jordan Rene

Jack Patten

Lukas de Vries
Derrick Visser
Mitchell Trenaman
Matthew Vile
Matthew Preen
Nathan Mace
James Carroll
Anthony Woodward

2015 KEALY MEDAL
Lukas de Vries
Pennant Hills

2015 LEADING GOALKICKERS

Matt Preen
Isaac Pearson
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73
71
57
52
51
50
48
47
35
32

21 votes

48
18

2015 U/19 DIVISION ONE STAFF

Coach
Assistant Coach

Runner
Team Manager

Co-Captains

David Pinker
Trent Roddan

Tom Rivers

Michael Trenaman

Lukas de Vries
Mitchell Trenaman

U/19 DIVISION ONE LADDER AT THE END OF 2015

HOME AND AWAY SEASON

U/19 Division One P W D
Pennant Hills 18 16 0
UNSWY/ES Bulldogs 18 13 1
North Shore Bombers18 13 0
St George Dragons 18 10 8 0
2
0
0
1

O~

Sydney University 18 5 11
Manly Warringah 18 6 12
South Coast Thunder18 5 13
East Coast Eagles 18 2 15

2015 Second Semi Final
Henson Park, 12th September
UNSW/ES Bulldogs 9
def Pennant Hills 8

2015 Preliminary Final
Henson Park, 20th September

North Shore 8
def Pennant Hills 7
2015 GRAND FINAL

North Shore Bombers 7

def UNSW/ES Bulldogs 7

For Agst %
1372 687 200
1432 995 144
1389 817 170
1200 1016 118
1016 1306 78
965 1347 72
952 1251 76
695 1602 43

D

60

12 60
5 47

15 57
4 46

PTS
64
54
52
40
24
24
20
10



Under 19 Division One Coach’s Report

| said last year that we’d look back at 2014 as the ‘one that got away’
and there’s little doubt that the same can be said about this season, but
for entirely different reasons.

The major success for 2015 for me was being able to put a second
Under 19’s side on the park. This was one of my major goals when |
took the job on at the end of 2012 and, if the age groups between junior
and senior footy hadn’t changed last year, we may have been able to
do it earlier.

| didn’t realise how much work would go into getting two sides on the
park each week and my thanks and admiration go to Todd Williams for
his unwavering dedication in coaching the second side.

Many times we were able to get two sides together with under 40 players
in total. Although it was at times a difficult season for the Division 2 side,
Todd was always positive and had the best interests of the players and
Club at the forefront. He was ably assisted by manager, Scott McNeilage,
and my thanks also go to him.

The way we bowed out in the finals is one of only two disappointments
| had in the year. The other was not being able to continue the Academy
for young players from our junior pathway clubs. This is something we
need to make sure we resurrect for 2016.

Nevertheless, in terms of giving new boys and younger players from our
junior clubs exposure to Under 19s football, | think we have laid a good
foundation for the future.

Between the two sides we had a total of 59 players who wore the mighty
‘red and blue’. Of those, 41 played Division One and 24 played in both
sides.

Thirty five boys made their debut for the club this season, 21 in Division
One. | think we have nineteen boys who move to senior footy next
season and the quality of boys coming from our junior clubs looks very
exciting for next year and beyond.

We also had 10 boys play senior footy this year, with eight playing
Premier Division, of which five made their debut.

Congratulations to Nick Hey, Nathan Cooper, Connor Owen-Auburn and
Brandon Clark who represented the NSW/ACT Rams and played NEAFL
for either Sydney or GWS.

With so many new faces and some up and down form in the practice
matches | was unsure what we had as we hosted reigning premiers, St
George at MKO to start the season. In fact it wasn't MKO, but the lower
ground for the first time, Greenway Park.

After a first half arm wrestle, the boys broke the game open with a
ten goal to one second half and looked as though they'd been playing
together for years.

What did we have on our hands here?

We then travelled to Manly for the twilight game which followed a stirring
win by Prems. We came home with a 72 point win and top spot.

We would stay on top for the remainder of the season.

We strung together fourteen wins in a row, the first ten quite convincingly
apart from a close, hard fought night win at North Shore in round 7.

Our next four games, although wins, were not as convincing and we
seemed to be getting through on raw talent and hardness rather than
through our system and game-plan, which had been working so well in
the front half of the season. Unfortunately, this shortcoming would stay
with us until the end.

We then lost a close one to St George away and followed that up with
a poor performance at home, smashed by North Shore by 79 points.

Finishing the season with two solid wins with much better system should
have had us up and about come finals time.

We went into the second Semi Final with the carrot of securing a Grand
Final berth. Unfortunately, we put in one of our poorest performances
of the season and although we lost by only seven points, we were
totally unaccountable and made numerous turnovers which UNSW/ES
punished us with on the scoreboard.

The fortunate part of having earned the double chance was we were still
alive, but had to face North Shore with a number of their Swans NEAFL
players back in their side for the Preliminary Final.

The name of the game for us was to put enormous pressure on the
opposition at every contest and to hit our targets.

North Shore, however, came out of the blocks the best, kicking the first
three goals before we were able to steady and start to make some
headway. By half time we were leading by 10 points after 35 minutes of
high intensity, high pressure footy which we knew we were capable of.

After the main break we seemed to have all of the play in our forward
half, but could only manage four behinds before the heavens opened up
and we turned for home with same the 10 point margin.

Unfortunately for us, North Shore stepped up another gear and we were
unable to go with them. Our season was over, in straight sets, with a 13
point loss in the Preliminary Final.

This was a disappointing end to a season which held so much promise.
There’s always plenty of “what ifs” and the boys certainly cannot be
faulted for their effort in the prelim, although | can’t stop thinking what
the result in the second semi would have been if we’d played that same
high pressure game.

But that’s footy!
Thank you’s

Manager — Michael Trenaman — Michael’s second year in the job and
worked like a Swiss watch. It's so important for me on match day that
everything runs smoothly and everything outside of football is under
control and Michael does this superbly and with a minimum of fuss.

Assistant Coach — Trent Roddan — This was Trent’s third year with me
and | think definitely the best from the way we communicated and
worked together.

Under 19’s Division Two — As | mentioned earlier Todd and Scott have
done a tremendous job in getting these boys on the park each week in
sometimes trying circumstances. Thanks also to Tim Wolnizer for his
coaching support across both sides.
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Under 19 Division One Coach’s Report

Coaching Group — firstly to Chris Yard. You've made me very welcome
from Day One and | thank you for your guidance and support. To Andrew
McClellan (Macca), Jason Clarke, Mick Cousens, Nathan Breen, Nick
and Mike Baglin and Todd Williams, thank you for your support, advice,
laughs and help through the year.

To Lauren, Simon and their team of merry physios, thank you for all the
hard work, early mornings, late nights and especially to Brooke who
looked after the Under 19s boys this year.

To Phil Hare, lan Parker, Glenn Gunstone and the committee, thanks for
your support and guidance. We have a great bunch of people that have
our players, parents, supporters and our Club’s best interests at heart

To the Under 19 parents, thank you for all you do for each of your boys.
Thanks for your support and advice though the year.

To my family, thank you for putting up with me again during the season.
Your support when it's needed most is much appreciated and you don’t
really know how much you do to keep me relatively sane and grounded
through the season.

To the boys, | know you were disappointed not to make the Big Dance
this year, but I'm sure for those who will stay in U19s this will give you
the added desire for 2016. To the boys who move up to senior footy next
year — good luck. The pressure for spots in all senior grades will be hot
next year. This year we had unprecedented depth through Premier and
Division One and it will continue even more so next year.

This bunch of boys make it really easy to coach them. They want to be
successful, they want to learn, they want to be better footballers, they
want to be part of the Penno culture and they are a credit to themselves
and their families.

David Pinker
Under 19 Coach

Under 19 Division One
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Under 19 Division Two Team Awards

BEST & FAIREST

Runner Up Best & Fairest
Most Consistent

Best Team Man

Most Improved

Coaches Award

Players’ Player

ADRIAN COLAUTTI

Scott Brain
Jason Kevern
Hayden Reedy
Ben Woollett
Darren Guanzon
Adrian Colautti

U/19 DIVISION TWO BEST & FAIREST TOP TEN

Adrian Colautti
Scott Brain

Bailey Miedler
Zachary Baglin
Jeffrey Featherston
James Carroll
Riley Cooper
Bradley Keough
Benjamin Woollett
Jayden Roots

2015 HART MEDAL
Winners on 10 votes each:
Mitchell Sapiatzer

Reece Morris

Thomas Kannan

Martin Faulkner

Pennant Hills Best
Adrian Colautti

2015 LEADING GOALKICKERS
Callam McNeilage
Bailey Miedler

63
57
24
23
22
21
21
21
21
19

Holroyd Parramatta
Goannas

Holroyd Parramatta
Goannas

Western Suburbs
Magpies
Moorebank Magpies

5 votes

2015 U/19 DIVISION TWO STAFF

Coach
Assistant Coach

Team Manager

Co-Captains

Todd Williams
Tim Wolnizer

Scott McNeilage

Hayden Reedy
Joel Cousens

U/19 DIVISION TWO LADDER AT THE END OF 2015

HOME AND AWAY SEASON

U/19 DivisionTwo P W L D
Holroyd Parramatta17 15 2
Western Suburbs 16 13 3
Penrith Rams 16 11 5
Moorebank Magpies16 9 7
Southern Power 16 5 11
Pennant Hills 16 5 11
Campbelltown Blues16 0 16

— PN ==

2015 GRAND FINAL

Henson Park, 19th September
Western Suburbs 15
def Holroyd Parramatta 11

YRR

For Agst % PTS
1765 428 412 88.2
1458 727 201 81.3
1252 658 190 68.8
891 1090 82 56.3
747 1169 64 313
692 1214 57 31.3
204 1466 14 0.0

12102

Adrian Colautti - Best & Fairest Winner
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Under 19 Division Two Coach’s Report

"Playing the Numbers Game.”

In a competition that was dominated by the two teams that eventually
competed in the Grand Final (Western Suburbs and Holroyd-Parramatta),
Pennant Hills can be proud of how close they got to the finals. An appeal
by Penrith against our ‘approved’ playing list (first rejected then upheld)
and a one point loss to Moorebank proved to be the difference between
playing finals and not.

Under 19s Division 2 had a very hard working, reliable core of players.
They turned up to training, worked hard to improve their game, and were
at games week in, week out. Unfortunately, for the team it was difficult
at times to get all to arrive for games. This created a massive workload
for those who did turn up to play and resulted in a couple of forfeits and
other times when we played without a bench. The courage and guts of
the core group of players cannot however be questioned. Two examples
that come immediately to mind are:

1 Playing 14 against 16 on Monarch Oval, the largest ground in NSW,
in 28 degrees. At the start of the game | said to the boys it would be
the team who is prepared to continue to run hardest at the closing
stages of the match that will win. At the third quarter break we were
trailing. In the last quarter we kicked 5 goals to nothing. A credit to
the boys.

2 Round 8 at home against Western Suburbs (the eventual flag
winners). They had pasted us by 77 points at Picken in Round 2.
We led them by about 7 points at 3 quarter time. Wests then put
on a blistering 10 minutes in the last quarter and just pipped us by
17 points in the end. The boys were gutted. As a coach | was very
proud of their fight.

Having a group of boys who had never really played together before,
many who could not make training, makes it hard to get consistency
across the team. What we were blessed with, as outlined, was heart
and fight in our core group. Our back six were strong. When we had
Darren Guanzon, Will Johnson and Ronnie Khoury across the back line
the determination and hardness at the ball was excellent. Attacking runs
from half-back by Cian Furlong, Harrison Meidler, Oliver Williams, Joel
Cousens, Cam McBrien, Riley Cooper, Hayden Vandermeer, Maine Vidler,
Hayden Reedy and others throughout the season were some highlights,
turning defence into attack very rapidly at times. Often these boys
were on rotations through our centre group. A lot of hard work but they
applied themselves admirably.

Our engine room of the centres were a pleasure to coach and a credit
to themselves and the Club. It is from here that most of the team award
recipients came. No surprise due to the work rate from them. The Big
Man, Jason Kevern rucked all season for us, getting better and better
as the season progressed. It was his second and third efforts off the
ground that were most pleasing. He was ably supported by our both
Best and Fairest and Players Player recipient Adrian Colautti. Adrian is a
hard-working, lead-by-example rover. Ably supported by Joel Cousens
who never gives up, is a natural leader and drives all those around
him for their best. Scott Brain, Jayden Roots, Zac Baglin, Bryce Hillig
and the fast running Jeff Featherstone were other centre contributors
throughout the season.
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The “wide receiving” fast running wings were another highlight of the
year. Most Improved player for the season (moving up later in the year
and earning B&F votes in Division 1), Ben Woollett was a highlight. Not
afraid of a contest in the air, or on the ground, and calm under pressure.
On the other side of the ground a strong runner, consistent high
performer, and supporting us from Westbrook Under 17s was Bailey
Meidler. Bailey’s skills on the run and his fearlessness are exceptional.
We really look forward to him graduating into Under 19s full time. A few
appearances by Mike Carroll in this position also added depth and flair
to the team when he could assist.

Our forwards were hard working but often outgunned. This is no
reflection on them, but injuries and unavailability most impacted us up
forward. A nice pair of hands and straight kick was Callum McNeilage.
He showed guts playing through injury most of the season. When he
was hurt he would still play for the team. Oliver Stofka showed some
excellent tough ball roving to get shots on or kick to our “red zone”. Jack
Bullmore gave us some height and fight up here at times. A highlight
for me was when he played through the flu in Moorebank to help set up
some shots on goal in our winning game Round 3 at Rosedale Park on a
Friday night. With no subs, badly worn down by flu and wanting to come
off at half time, the Coach demanded that he go out and show some
heart. He gave it in spades in this game. Zac Baglin showed versatility as
a small roving pocket with deadly snap shot. Bagging 6 in Campbelltown
in the 28 degrees was another highlight of the season. Cam McBrien
was also often used forward. His height and commitment to the contest
was an asset. His commitment was also a detriment to the goal posts
at times, as he slammed into them at speed with eyes only for the ball
on a few occasions.

To the Under 19 boys | give my heart felt thank you for the season. In
my years of coaching | can honestly say | have not had the pleasure of
coaching such a dedicated and committed, to the Club, core of players.
To that core well done, you are a credit to yourselves and are living
examples of Pennant Hills ethos of ‘ Club, Team then Self . Week in, week
out, with lower numbers then our opposition you showed me this with
your fight. It was no coincidence that it was this same core of players
who made training each week, progressed to play Division 1 in some
cases and dominated awards night. If this core comes back and we
grow the attendance by others to training and to playing on match day,
the team will be finals bound in 2016.

Thanks boys for the season. To Scott McNeilage, thank you for
managing. A big thank you to the support given me by our fantastic
Coaching Manager — Michael Cousens. You kept me focussed and sane
throughout the season mate. To David Pinker, thank you for sharing your
knowledge and treating the Under 19s as a single squad. It went a long
way to keeping the team together. Phil Hare thank you for your support
and great energy and enthusiasm for the club ... it is contagious!

Todd Williams
Under 19 Division 2 Coach



Under 19 Division Two Coach’s Report P Q’ H

Brant Jack - 200 Games
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Player Records — 2015

OPEN
AGE

TOTAL
317
309
303
206
201
192
192
189
184
178
175
161
153
149
148
143
131
124
122
120
120
112
m
109
109
106
101
92
90
89
86
83
82
79
7
7
76
71
71
69
67
66
65
63
61
58
58
57
57
56

NAME:
YARD
CLARKE
BRAWN
BILBE
JACK
PARKER
WRIGHT
HUME
FULTON
DELLAQUILA
CAREY
MYERS
MILES
WATTS
WIDMER
BARNES
SMITH
BREEN
WITT
BAGLIN
CRISFIELD
HUGGINS
YOUNG
ANGEL
DALLAS
SMITH
WIDMER
STUCKER
WALES
TURNER
CARTER
DANILO
NIXON
ANGEL
DE GORTER
EDIRWICKRAMA
RODDAN
LAING
STRANGE
BAGLIN
WITT
BOULET
HOOPER
ABBOTT
EDMONDS
GUNSTONE
MOTT
D’ARCHY
LOW
GERARD
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Christopher
Jason
Anthony
Luke
Brant
Sebastian
Kieran
Greg
James
Damian
Matthew
Jarrod
Ben
Robert
Samuel
Peter
Cameron
Nathan
Daniel
Nicholas
Aaron
Alex
Tim
Thomas
Adam
David
Ted
Cody
Tim
Luke
Matthew
Evan
Fraser
Harry
Nicholas
Ranga
Trent
Richard
Danny
Christopher
Patrick
Darren
Ben
Thomas
Thomas
Jake
Joshua
Andrew
Nick
Thomas

FIRST
PLAYED

1989
1991
1991
2000
1999
1997
2006
1992
1996
2004
2003
1999
2004
2003
2003
2007
2006
2007
2007
2007
2006
2001
2000
2006
2009
2001
2007
2009
2008
2004
2006
2009
2007
2009
2009
2006
2010
2004
2008
2009
2009
2008
2000
201
2010
2011
2006
2006
2006
2010

2015
8
19
19
20
19
9
19
16
10
20
21
16
19
17
18
17
19
16
19
19
17
5
2
19
9
16
13
8
20
16
1
17
17
7
15
18
15
5
18
20
15
13
1Al
19
19
21
17
16
20
4

SENIORS

20
20

12

19

19

17

19

17

DIV 1
19
19

12
19

19
17

17

16
1

16

21

20

DIV3

14

14

14

18

13
1

16
16

DIV 5
8

17

UNDER 19

DIV1

DIV 2

CLUB
GAMES

TOTAL
317
325
303
219
213
228
192
204
213
192
210
188
165
162
178
158
166
152
147
161
133
114
1
123
109
126
134
92
124
119
119
17
154
134
111
89
76
102
95
103
89
66
78
98
95
88
86
87
89
56




Player Records — 2015

OPEN
AGE

TOTAL

NAME:
VILE
MIEDLER
NIXON
SCOULAR
WRAY
DUNN
SCARLETT
BRODIE
COUSENS
KERR
REDPATH
HARE
McMULLAN
TURNER
SMITH
WOLNIZER
FIEDLER
HARE
WATTS
TALBOT
OMISORE
ZIKMAN
PREEN
MORAITIS
BAGLIN
MILES
CANTRALL
HEY
HODGES
OLLINGTON
TOS
MULLINS
PINKER
BILBE
PALLIER
ACHESON
COOK
JOHNSTON
JONES
BRAIN
MAYNARD
WHITE
DOWNTON
LEEDHAM
LUSCOMBE
URWIN
VOWELL
BRACKIN
DE VRIES
GARDNER

Lachlan
Riley
Adam
Tim
Stephen
James
Matthew
Oliver
Michael
Lochlann
Paul
Phillip
Joel
Jackson
Adam
Tim
Daniel
Jesse
Glenn
Michael
Adam
Sam
Daniel
Theo
Michael
Matthew
Michael
Nicholas
Stuart
Donald
Brayden
Carter
Regan
Nathan
Heydon
Timothy
Greg
Michael
Phillip
Daniel
Craig
Christopher
Adam
Jack
Campbell
Lachlan
Rod
Jackson
Mitchel
David

FIRST
PLAYED

2013
2013
2009
2011
2009
2012
2007
2009
2004
2013
2004
2013
2006
2008
2013
2004
2011
2011
2011
2005
2013
2014
2013
2012
2012
2008
2009
2012
2011
2014
2013
2014
201
2014
2009
2011
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2010
2014
2015
2013
2009
2015
2015
2012
2015

2015
19
20
17
17
18
19
6
18
4
15
10
16
14
12
15
17
10
19
2
17
13
15
19
19
13
13
10
18
18
15
17
10
1
7
7
18
17
17
17
16
16
10
12
15
15
14
15
14
11
14

SENIORS
9

18
18

19

17

19
19

DIV 1
10
18
8
16

13

15

10

18

13

DIV3

17
10

13

12
13
16

DIV 5

10
15
12

13

13
13

15

10

10
12

UNDER 19
DIV1 DIV 2

3

8 1

CLUB
GAMES

TOTAL
56
55
90
55
83
61
67
70
49
48
47
44
44
62
43
43
76
73
41
40
38
37
55
60
30
55
80
52
75
23
48
21
61
20
23
37
17
17
17
16
16
16
15
15
59
58
15
14
72
14
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Player Records — 2015

OPEN CLuB
AGE FIRST UNDER 19 GAMES
TOTAL  NAME: PLAYED 2015  SENIORS DIV1 DIV3 DIV 5 DIV1 DIV 2 TOTAL
14 SHOLL Richard 2015 14 14 14
14 SWANTON Jonathan 2015 14 2 12 14
14 WALLINGTON Neil 2015 14 14 14
13 ADAMS Jacob 2014 12 12 14
12 COOPER Nathan 2014 12 12 1 25
12 KEOUGH Bradley 2012 10 10 7 2 54
12 RICHARDS Daniel 2015 12 12 12
11 CHATMAN Michael 2015 11 11 11
11 GRICKS Nick 2015 11 1 1
10 HARDMAN Jeff 2015 10 10 10
10 MCKINNON Andrew 2015 10 5 5 10
10 VILE Matthew 2013 0 15 1 38
9 HARROP Luke 2014 1 1 9
9 ROBERTSON Alexander 2015 9 9
8 CAKE Simon 2015 8 8 8
7 LATTY Ryan 2015 7 7 7
7 MACE Nathan 2013 5 2 14 56
7 OWEN-AUBURN  Connor 2015 7 3 10
7 STOJANOVIC Simon 2015 7 7 7
7 THARME Matthew 2015 7 7 7
5 BUTTERWORTH  Aaron 2015 5 1 4 5
5 JACQUET Brendan 2015 5 5 5
4 COALDRAKE Kieron 2013 0 12 1 43
4 COUSENS Joel 2013 4 4 8 8 21
3 BAGLIN Owen 2010 1 1 3
3 DE VRIES Lukas 2012 1 1 18 1 77
3 RENE Jordan 2012 1 1 20 57
3 THOMPSON Brett 2013 1 1 20 55
3 WELLS Josh 2015 3 3 3
2 GUANZON Darren 2014 0 9 16
2 REEDY Hayden 2014 0 1 11 19
1 ALLISON David 2015 1 1 1
1 AMOAH Jeremiah 2015 1 1 1
1 BAGLIN Josh 2015 1 1 1
1 BAGLIN Zachary 2015 1 1 6 8 15
1 CARROLL James 2013 1 1 14 3 19
1 GUNSTONE Glenn 2015 1 1 1
1 LEE Cooper 2014 1 1 15 1 27
1 LONGLEY James 2015 1 1 1
1 MCBRIEN Cameron 2015 1 1 1 10 12
1 MCLEAN Brandon 2015 1 1 1
1 PREEN Matthew 2015 1 1 20 1 22
1 RIVERS Harry 2013 1 1 17 1 34
1 WOODWARD Anthony 2014 1 1 19 33
0 ALLAN Christopher 2014 0 20 26
0 BOAG Josh 2015 0 17 17
0 BRAIN Scott 2015 0 10 9 19
0 BRIGGS Kieren 2015 0 1 1
0 BULLMORE Jack 2014 0 9 10
0 CARROLL Michael 2015 0 1 3
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Player Records — 2015

OPEN CLuB
AGE FIRST UNDER 19 GAMES
TOTAL  NAME: PLAYED 2015  SENIORS DIV1 DIV3 DIV5 DIV1 DIV2 TOTAL
0 CLARK Brandon 2015 0 7 7
0 CLARKE James 2014 0 1 2 10
0 CLAXTON Ethan 2015 0 5 5
0 COLAUTTI Adrian 2015 0 1 9 10
0 COOPER Riley 2015 0 3 3
0 FEATHERSTON  Jeffrey 2015 0 3 3
0 FIEDLER Michael 2015 0 1 1
0 FURLONG Cian 2015 0 2 4 6
0 HILLIG Bryce 2015 0 7 7
0 JOHNSTON William 2015 0 8 8
0 KEOUGH William 2013 0 7 29
0 KEVERN Jason 2015 0 12 12
0 KHOURY Ronnie 2015 0 4 4
0 KINASCH Adam 2015 0 1 1
0 MCKINNON Scott 2015 0 4 4
0 MCNEILAGE Callan 2015 0 9 9
0 MIEDLER Bailey 2015 0 1 10 11
0 MIEDLER Harrison 2015 0 12 12
0 MORAITIS Dominic 2015 0 1 1
0 NELSON Luke 2015 0 1 1
0 PATTEN Jack 2015 0 19 19
0 PEARSON Isaac 2015 0 20 20
0 PREEDY Jackson 2015 0 12 8 20
0 ROOTS Jayden 2014 0 8 14
0 RUSSELL Aidan 2015 0 18 2 20
0 STOFKA Oliver 2015 0 8 8
0 TRENAMAN Mitchell 2013 0 20 49
0 VANDERMEER  Hayden 2014 0 1 10 17
0 VIDLER Maine 2015 0 15 4 19
0 VISSER Derrick 2015 0 20 20
0 WILLIAMS Oliver 2015 0 3
0 WOOLLETT Benjamin 2015 0 5 12
Sydney AFL Medallists Armstrong Medal
Alex Huggins 2013
Phelan Medal John Rakic 2001
Alex Goodall 2014 Frank Piccolo 2000 & 2003
Kieran Wright 2011
Matthew Carey 2008 Kealey Medal
Charlie Richardson 2007 Lukas De Vries 2015
Gary Spillane 1988 Dean Connors 2002
Mick Toy 1983 Simon Collins 1997
Grant Broderick 1995
Sanders Medal Stuart Williams 1988
Hayden Benger 2006 Brendan Hellard 1980
Doug Scholz 1997 & 1998
Steve Monahan 1993 Rod Podbury Medal
Paul Woods 1984 - Best on Grand in
Jim Dempster 1982 Premier Division Grand Final
Damian Dell’Aquila 2015 (Win)
McFarlane Medal Scott Reed 2008  (Win)
Peter Mathers 1975 & 1976 Barnaby Howarth 2000  (Win)
Chris Yard 1996 (Loss)
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Honour Rolls

100+ GAMES ( Open Age) David Direen 116 1989  Doug Scholz (dec) P
Chris Yard 317 Grant Smith 116 1991  Gary Spillane ©)
Jason Clarke 309* Daryl Vella 116 1994  Stephen Monahan P
Anthony Brawn 303" Nick Campbell 116 1995  Stephen Barratt ©)
Blair Hatherley 242 Todd McKernan 115 1995  Terry Donohoe P
Rod Miles 233 Paul Camilleri 114 1995  Stephen Paterson P)
John Rakic 227 Warren Miles 113 1997  Randal Green P)
Terry Donohoe 220 Stephen Paterson 113 1997  Ken Couchman ©)
Paul Gooley 216 Alexandar Huggins 113* 1998  John Taylor ©)
Stephen Monahan 208 Sam Low 112 1998  Ron Dixon ©)
Matthew McCamey 207 Michael Barr 112 1998  Lindsay Thomas ©)
Luke Bilbe 206™ Mark Collings 112 1998  Gerard Mimmo P
Brant Jack 201" Kerry James 112 1998  Chris Yard P)
Doug Scholz 196# Eric Joiner 112 1998  Paul Gooley P)
Sebastian Parker 192* Paul Folkard 111 1998  Justin Kerley P)
Kieran Wright 192* Chris Mahar 111 1998  Michael Barr P)
Trevor Daykin 190 Tim Young 111 1998  Todd McKernan P)
Peter Carey 188 Matthew Gray 110 1999  John Murray P)
Greg Hume 188* Peter Mathers 110 2000  Andrew Ballantyne P)
James Fulton 184* Tim Potter 109 2000  Danny Ryan P)
John Murray 179 Michael White 109 2000  Peter Dixon P)
Damian Dell’Aquila 178* Adam Dallas 109~ 2000  Jason Clarke P)
Matthew Carey 175* Thomas Angel 109* 2001 Anthony Brawn P)
A (Tony) Hill 166 Warwick Jackson 108 2001 Tim Hall P)
Greg Hardy 165 Michael Coen 107 2002  Blair Hatherley P)
Jarrod Myers 16* Ken Couchman 107 2003  Frank Piccolo P
Tim Kenny 159 Lloyd Shepherd 107 2003 Paul Browne P
Justin Kerley 157 Daniel Delooze 106 2003  Alan Brawn ©
Craig Hartley 156 Greg Barnes 106 2004 John Rakic P
Frank Piccolo 154 John Rae 106 2004  Leo Browne ©
Danny Ryan 153 David Smith 106* 2005  Colin Huggins ©)
Terry J Hill 1563 Andrew Buchanan 103 2006 James Fulton P)
Ben Miles 153* David Thomas 103 2006  Craig Hartley P
Josh Low 152 Stephen Edwards 102 2006  Peter Carey P)
Simon Doak 150 Russell Green 102 2008  Barnaby Howarth ©)
Randal Green 150 Rod Somerville 102 2008  Greg Hume P
Danny Cater 149 Ted Widmer 101* 2008  Simon Doak P
Alastair Richardson 149 Peter Cunnane 100 2009  lan Parker ©
Robert Watts 149* Hayden Hill 100 2009  Matthew Hayman P
Samuel Widmer 148* Robert Reinten 100 2010 Tim Kenny P
Chris Macdonald 147 Brian Seletto 100 2010 Josh Low P)
Gerard Mimmo 146 Paul Randazzo 100 2010 Matthew McCamey P
Matthew Hayman 145 Barnaby Howarth 100 2011 Peter Jack ©)
Tim Hall 143 2012 Sebastian Parker P
Ashley Bell 143 * current player 2012 Brant Jack P)
Peter Bamnes 143* # deceased 2012 Luke Bilbe P
W (Bill) Carey 141# 2012 Judy Jack ©)
Gary Spillane 139 2013 Kieran Wright P
Mick Toy 136 PHAFC LIFE MEMBERS 2013  Alastair Richardson ~ (P)
Peter Dixon 133 1973 Barry Sparks (dec)  (5) 2014  Matthew Carey P
Alex Goodall 131 1975 Kerry James ) 2014  Damian DellAquila  (P)
Cameron Smith 131* 1976 Em Holmes (dec) ©) 2014 Peter Campbell ©)
Paul Whelan 129 1980 Ken MacRae S) 2015 Jarrod Myers )
Stephen Cherrie 129 1980 Rod Miles (P) 2015 Ben Miles P
David Power 126 1980 Danny Cater (P)
John Goswell 124 1981 Terry J. Hill (P) (§) Service  (P) Player
Nathan Breen 124* 1982 Greg Barnes (P)
Andrew Ba”antyne 123 1983 Warren QUll:]tre” (S)
Daniel Wit 109 1983  Trevor Daykin P
Aaron Crisfield 120" 1984 A, (Gus) McKernan ©)
Ron Van Vliet 120 1985 Greg Hardy ()
Stephen Barratt 119 1986  Chris Macdonald P
Nicholas Baglin 119" 1986 A. (Tony) Hil ®

1988  Paul Thripp P

Grant Croese 117
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Honour Rolls

LEADING SENIOR GOALKICKERS ERN HOLMES TROPHY FOOTBALLER OF THE YEAR
1971 Kerry James 47 1971 Ted Clark 1986  David Brown
1972 Kerry James 51 1972 Rod Miles 1987  Glen Hutchison
1973 Kerry James 64 1973 Rod Miles 1988  Gary Spillane
1974 Kerry James 52 1974 Kevin Willims 1989  Stephen Barratt
1975  Eric Joiner 62 1975  Trevor Daykin 1990  Tony Redshaw
1976 W. (Bill) Renwick 84 1976 Trevor Daykin 1991 Chris Yard

1977 Wes Smith 65 1977  Denis Lenaghan 1992  Paul Whelan
1978  A.(Tony) Hill 59 1978  Danny Cater 1993  Stefan Carey
1979  Maurie Gale 38 1979  Keith Delooze 1994  Gerard Mimmo
1980  A.(Tony) Hill 46 1980  Pat Wellington 1995  Randal Green
1981  Stephen Edwards 78 1981  Pat Wellington 1996  Tony Regan
1982  Stephen Edwards 72 1982 Mick Toy 1997 Jason Clarke
1983  Stephen Edwards 22 1983  Mick Toy 1998  Chris Mahar
1984  Steve Bird 96 1984  Gary Spillane 1999  Anthony Brawn
1985  David Reed 47 1985  Russell Lieschke 2000  Barnaby Howarth
1986  Rob Barrett 86 1986  Dick Morton 2001 Barnaby Howarth
1987  Ken Couchman 29 1987  Glen Hutchison 2002  Peter Carey
1988  Allen Gardiner 69 1988  Neil Pearson 2003  Nick Potter

1989  Allen Gardiner 33 1989  Brett Smith 2004  Ryan Talbot
1990  Ken Couchman 27 1990  Gary Spillane 2005  Kieren Jack
1991 John Murray 35 1991 Chris Yard 2006  Justin Barratt
1992  David Brown 39 1992  Paul Whelan 2007  Alastair Richardson
1993  Randal Green 55 1993  Paul Gooley 2008  Matthew Carey
1994  Randal Green 58 1994 Gerard Mimmo 2009  Lloyd Shepherd
1995  Randal Green 82 1995  Peter Dixon 2010  Kieran Wright
1996  Randal Green 68 1996  Peter Bennett 2011 Kieran Wright
1997  Anthony Brawn 30 1997  Tony Redshaw 2012 Matthew Carey
1998  Peter Bennett 51 1998  Chris Mahar 2013 Matthew Thomas
1999  Anthony Brawn 60 1999  Anthony Brawn 2014 Alex Goodall
2000  Anthony Brawn 33 2000  Barnaby Howarth 2015  Damian Dell’Aquila
2001 Adam Delooze 31 2001 Barnaby Howarth

2002  Shaun Jones 27 2002  Tim Nunan

2003  Anthony Brawn 38 2003  Tim Nunan

2004 Laine Spencer 64 2004 Anthony Brawn

2005  Laine Spencer 50 2005  Justin Barratt

2006  Laine Spencer 4 2006  Shaun Jones

2007  Laine Spencer 46 2007  Justin Barratt

2008  Nicholas Campbell 58 2008  Matthew Carey & Alex Goodall

2009  Kieran Wright 47 2009  Alastair Richardson

2010  Nick Bills 34 2010  Kieran Wright

2011 Brandon Jack 28 2011 Kieran Wright

2012 Ranga Ediriwickrama 54 2012 Alex Goodall

2013  Ranga Ediriwickrama 48 2013 Matthew Thomas

2014 Sam Zikman 47 2014 Alex Goodall

2015  Theo Moraitis 29 2015  Tom Angel
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Honour Rolls

PRESIDENTS TROPHY

1983  Gus McKernan

1984  Greg Barnes

1985  Shane Farrell

1986  Andrew Hughes &
Graeme Turnbull

1987  Wal Hannon

1988  Mick Coen

1989  Debbie Stapley

1990  Lori Jones

1991 Gary Spillane

1992  Craig Oates

1993  Ken Couchman

1994  Stephen Barratt & Kim Klomp

1995  Alan Guild & Craig Hedland

1996  Ken Couchman & Craig Tate

1997  Randal Green

1998  Danny Ryan

1999  John Murray

2000  Blair Hatherley

2001 Alan Brawn & lan Parker

2002  Martin Dulke

2003 Andy Smyth

2004  Simon Doak

2005  Danny Ryan

2006  Michael Cousens

2007  Paul Laing

2008  Paul & Jill Crisfield

2009  Lauren Cain

2010  Henri De Gorter & Family

2011 Mitch Frankish

2012 Tracey Baglin

2013 Jarrod Myers

2014 Thomas Edmonds

2015  John Acheson
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KEN MACRAE SHIELD

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015

Tim Hickey

David Reed

Gerard thripp

Jamie McNeil

Kevin Kirk

Justin Kerley

David Thomas

Chris Yard

Peter Dixon

Michael Carey
Matthew Daykin

Chris Mahar

Barnaby Howarth
Peter Carey

Adam Delooze

Dylan Triegaardt
Kristen Williams

Ryan Talbot

Sebastian Parker &
Alex Huggins

Justin Barratt

Kieran Jack

David Boers

Nicholas Campbell
Aaron Crisfield

Josh Duncan
Matthew Thomas
Nick Bills & Jackson Potter
Brandon Jack
Thomas Edmopnds &
James Dunn

Matt Vile & Regan Pinker
Nick Hey & Theo Moraitis
Campbell Luscombe

BEST CLUBPERSON

1971 Roy Peake

1972 Kerry James

1973 Michael Mack

1974 Danny Cater

1975  Ken MacRae

1976  Robert Dwyer

1977  Reg Myers

1978  Shirley McKernan
1979  Tony Hayward

1980  Not awarded

1981  H.R. (Bert) Hardy
1982  David Power

1983  Harry Noad

1984  Mat Steen

1985  Mike Farrell

1986  Shane Farrell

1987  Steve Paterson
1988  Ken Sims & Peter Clarke
1989  Wal Hannon

1990  Any Buchanan

1991  Don Ballantyne
1992  The McKernan Family
1993  The Dixon Family
1994  Jennette Elliott
1995  Peggy Thomas

1996  Trevor Daykin

1997  John Taylor & Bob Manning
1998  John Mahar

1999  Danny Ryan

2000  Craig & Donna Telfer
2001 Cherie Brown

2002  Tim Potter

2003 Scott Howell

2004  Greg Castle

2005  Peter & Alex Myers
2006  Sam & Di Dell’Aquila
2007 Judy Jack

2008  Peter Carter

2009  Jack Schwarze
2010  Josh Low

2011 Maria Campbell
2012 Melissa Parker
2013 Phil Scarlett

2014 Jackie & Wayne Keating
2015  Allen Abbott




Executive Officers — Honour Roll

YEAR
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201

2012
2013
2014
2015

*Deceased

PRESIDENT
Roger Nobes
Kerry James
Kerry James
Kerry James
Kerry James
Ken MacRae
Ken MacRae
Ken MacRae
Ken MacRae
Ken MacRae
Ken MacRae
Stan Edwards*
Stan Edwards*
Peter Camilleri
Peter Camilleri
Mike Farrell
Derek Heelan
Derek Heelan
Derek Heelan

A. (Tony) Yard
A. (Tony) Yard

A. (Tony) Yard
Lindsay Thomas
Lindsay Thomas
Lindsay Thomas
Lindsay Thomas
Lindsay Thomas
Peter Clarke
Peter Clarke
Peter Clarke
Leo Browne
Leo Browne
Leo Browne
Leo Browne

Leo Browne

Leo Browne
Peter Jack
Peter Jack
Peter Jack
Peter Campbell
Peter Campbell
Peter Campbell
Peter Campbell
Phil Hare

Phil Hare

TREASURER
Geoff Severn
Barry Sparks
Geoff Severn
Graham Sayer
Barry Sparks *
Barry Sparks *
Murray Withers
Simon Martin
Eric Joiner
Tony Hayward
Creagh Bown
Peter Camilleri
Peter Camilleri
E. (Ted) Brink
Doug Reed
Doug Reed
Doug Reed
Roy Bohmer
Roy Bohmer
Roy Bohmer
Shirley McKernan
Shirley McKernan
Richard Vella
Richard Vella
Richard Vella
Ross Scott
Ross Scott
Ross Scott
Ross Scott

lan Parker
Alan Brawn
Tim Hall
Michael Sullivan
Michael Sullivan
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn

Bill Rankine

Bill Rankine
Bill Rankine
Brendan Wray
Brendan Wray
Brendan Wray
Brendan Wray
Brendan Wray
Brendan Wray

SECRETARY
Barry Sparks *
Barry Sparks *
Barry Sparks *
David Underwood
A. (Tony) Hawley
Robert Dwyer*
Robert Dwyer*
Robert Dwyer*
Robert Dwyer*
Shirley McKernan
Shirley McKernan
Shirley McKernan
A. (Tony) Hill
Mike Farrell
Mike Farrell
Mike Farrell

Kay Nyhuis
Mike Farrell
Mike Farrell

Don Ballantyne
Don Ballantyne
Don Ballantyne
Robert Knight
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Moya Paris
Moya Paris
Moya Paris

Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn
Alan Brawn

Bob Wray

Bob Wray

Bob Wray

Bob Wray

Bob Wray

Bob Wray
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Coaches & Captains — Honour Roll

YEAR
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008

2009

2010

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

COACH

Kerry James

Rod Ward

Graeme Eime

Eric Joiner

Eric Joiner

Wes Smith

Wes Smith

Wes Smith / Maurie Gale
W. (Bill) Thripp

Pat Wellington

Pat Wellington

Ray Johns

Ray Johns

Warren Ledger

Guy Wynn

Rob Barrett

Rob Barrett / Gary Spillane
Gary Spillane

Ray Johns

Ken Tucker

Ken Tucker / Gary Spillane
Rob Phillipson / Trevor Clishy
Leo Browne

Leo Browne

Stephen Barratt

Stephen Barratt

Stephen Barratt

Peter Bennett

Peter Bennett

Peter Bennett

Danny Ryan

Danny Ryan

Danny Ryan

Danny Ryan

Danny Ryan

Michael Cousens
Michael Cousens

Michael Cousens
Michael Cousens
Kevin Eynaud

Kevin Eynaud
Chris Yard
Chris Yard
Chris Yard
Chris Yard
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CAPTAIN

Kerry James

Rod Ward
Graeme Eime
Eric Joiner

Eric Joiner

Wes Smith

Wes Smith
Maurie Gale
Maurie Gale

Pat Wellington
Pat Wellington
Russell Matheson
Russell Matheson
Warren Ledger
Gary Spillane
Rob Barrett

Rob Barrett / Gary Spillane
Gary Spillane
Stephen Barratt
Stephen Barratt
Stephen Barratt
Stephen Barratt
Stephen Barratt
Kim Klomp
Gerard Mimmo
Gerard Mimmo
Gerard Mimmo
Gerard Mimmo
Anthony Brawn
Anthony Brawn
Anthony Brawn
Anthony Brawn
Anthony Brawn
Barnaby Howarth
Barnaby Howarth
Michael Talbot / Sebastian Parker
Sebastian Parker

Sebastian Parker

Alastair Richardson /
Charlie Richardson

Alastair Richardson /
Sebastian Parker

Damian Dell’Aquila / Matthew Carey
Damian Dell’Aquila / Matthew Carey
Damian Dell'Aquila / Matthew Carey
Damian Dell'Aquila / Matthew Carey

Damian Dell’Aquila /
Matthew Carey

VICE CAPTAIN

Erroll Grieve

Graeme Eime

Norm Pilbeam

Graham Howatt

Graham Howatt

W. (Bill) Renwick

W. (Bill) Taylor

David Direen

Keith Delooze

Maurie Gale

Keith Delooze

John Goswell

Rod Miles

A. (Tony) McGivern
Graham Crispin

Adam Harris

Mick Toy

Mick Toy

Doug Scholz

Mick Coen

Gary Manuel

Gary Spillane

Trevor Clisby

Peter Dixon

Peter Dixon

Peter Dixon

Peter Dixon

Tony Redshaw

Tim Hall / Paul Gooley
Tim Hall / Barnaby Howarth
Tim Hall / Barnaby Howarth
Ashley Bell / Peter Carey
Ashley Bell / Tim Nunan
Ashley Bell / Sebastian Parker
Sebastian Parker

Justin Barratt /
Alastair Richardson

Alastair Richardson /
Charlie Richardson
Brant Jack

Damien Dell’Aquila

Brant Jack

RESULT
Third
Fourth
Runners Up
Runners Up
PREMIERS
PREMIERS
Fifth

Sixth

Fifth

Fifth

Third
Runners Up
Sixth
Fourth
Sixth

Third
Fourth
Fourth
Seventh
Eight
Seventh
Seventh
Fourth
Sixth
Runners Up
Runners Up
Sixth
Runners Up
Third
PREMIERS
Fourth
Seventh
Fifth

Fourth
Third
PREMIERS
Third

PREMIERS
Fourth
Fourth

Fourth
Second
Second
Second
PREMIERS

Grade

3rd Div
2nd Div
2nd Div
2nd Div
2nd Div
2nd Div

1st Div

1st Div

1st Div

1st Div

1st Div
S.FL

S.FL

S.FL

SFL

SFL

State

State

State

State

SEL

SEL

SEFL

SFL

S.FL

SFL

S.FL

S.FL

S.FL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL

Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL

Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL
Sydney AFL



Best & Fairest — Honour Roll

YEAR
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013
2014
2015

SENIORS

Ted Clark

Rod Miles

Rod Miles

Kevin Williams
Trevor Daykin
Trevor Daykin
Denis Lenaghan
Danny Cater
Keith Delooze
Pat Wellington
Pat Wellington
Mick Toy

Mick Toy

Gary Spillane
Russell Lieschke
Dick Morton
Glen Hutchison
Neil Pearson
Brett Smith
Gary Spillane
Chris Yard

Paul Whelan
Paul Gooley
Gerard Mimmo
Peter Dixon
Peter Bennett
Tony Redshaw
Chris Mahar
Anthony Brawn
Barnaby Howarth
Barnaby Howarth
Tim Nunan

Tim Nunan
Anthony Brawn
Justin Barratt
Shaun Jones
Justin Barratt

Alex Goodall / Matthew Carey

Alastair Richardson
Kieran Wright
Kieran Wright

Alex Goodall

Matt Thomas

Alex Goodall

Tom Angel

RESERVES

Peter Mathers

William Carey
William Carey
Kevin Ronberg
David Sutherland
Wayne Falkenberg
Vince Hill

Jim Dempster
Paul Woods

Wayne Mason
Tony Burnett
Randal Green
Mick Langford
Mick Langford
Mick Langford
John Bassett
Glen McKernan
Jason Clarke
Craig Hartley
Danny Ryan
Doug Scholz
Blair Hatherley
Andrew Yates
Robert Mayek
Robert Mayek
Tim Potter
Luke Montgomery
Scott Cummings
Jarrod Myers
Ben Fitzpatrick
Jake Trestrail
Ben Beaston
Jak Hancock
James Ellison
Matt Carter
Jason Clarke
Anthony Brawn
Pat Witt

Brant Jack

THIRDS / FOURTHS

Frank Piccolo
John Rakic

Frank Piccolo
Craig Hartley
Jason Walton
Craig Hartley

Joel McMullen
Nathan Sullivan
Ben Miles

Chris Laing

Blair Hatherley

No team

No team
Alexandar Huggins
Alexandar Huggins
Darren Boulet / Carter Mullins

2015 - Div 3 & Div 5 Teams

UNDER 19s /18s

John Goswell
John Goswell
Kevin Clift
Brendan Hellard
John Tweeddale
Geoff Ryan
Geoff Ryan

Pat Pickett

Martin Hickey

Woody Longford

Stewart Williams

Andrew Ballantyne

Glen McKernan

Glen McKernan

Patrick Matthews

Jason Clarke

lan Wheatley

Grant Broderick

Mark McVeigh

Simon Collins

Sebastian Parker

Sebastian Parker

Lachlan Howarth

Adam Smyth

Adam Smyth

Michael Hossen

Matthew Carey

Hayden Benger

Jake Trestrail / Nic Low

Josh Fenaroli / Vincent Meney
Matthew Thomas / Danny Strange
Nathan Varnish / Zachariah Fenn
Tom Edmonds

Chris Baglin

Mathew Baglin

Bradley Keough

Brayden Tos

Jordan Rene / Adrian Colautti

2006 - 2009 - 2 U18 Teams
2015 - 2 U19 Teams
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Treasurer’s Report — Financial Overview

Pennant hills Australian Football Club Inc.
Unaudited Statement of Income and Expenditure for the year ended 30 September 2015

2015 2014
TURNOVER EXPENSE NET NET

INCOME

Registrations $41,812 - $41,812 $30,236

Memberships $4.136 - $4,136 $1,955

Sponsorships $69,159 - $69,159 $50,535

Canteen/Bar $31,696 $13,723 $17,973 $21,112

Fundraising $37,408 $27,698 $9,710 $17,769

Total Income $184,211 $41,421 $142,790 $121,607
EXPENDITURE

AFL Affiliations/Umpires $36,332 $36,332 $31,454

Coaches Expenses $13,200 $13,200 $12,500

Ground Hire/Footballs/ $41,912 $41,912 $24,530

Equipment/Clothing

Insurance $14,093 $14,093 $11,697

Player Care $22,232 $22,232 $17,900

(Physiotherapy/Medical)

Sundry Expenses $12,278 $12,278 $14,698

Total Expenditure $140,447 $140,447 $112,779
OPERATING SURPLUS $184,211 $181,868 $2,343 $ 8,828

$80,904 $78,561

TOTAL MEMBERS FUNDS @ 30.9.15

The financial outcome for Season 2015 can only be regarded as an excellent one.

An additional 2 teams this year meant a huge leap in our operating costs. A decision was made by the Committee to maintain the same player registration
fees as for the past 2 seasons, despite the need to generate substantially higher income due to the extra 2 teams.

It costs the Club well over $1,000 per player to field its teams, so recovery through registrations at $390 per player ($290 for Under 19) only goes a small
way towards generating the income we require.

We are fortunate that our much valued sponsors helped us rise to the financial challenge, assisted by some sterling efforts by our volunteers none more
than Allen Abbotts’ efforts in running the new bar at Mike Kenny Oval.

Despite the excellent result in 2015, like all similar community clubs, Penno has a fairly fragile financial base and the Club can be put at risk through one
poor season financially.

The small surplus generated this year belies the fantastic effort by our sponsors and fund raising supporters, players and office holders to generate the
income required to achieve this result. The never ending increases in each of the core expenditure areas of AFL affiliation and umpires, insurance, ground
hire, equipment and physiotherapy means a constant battle and reliance on the support of the Penno “faithful” and wider community at large in order to
get our players on the field each week.

Season 2015 also saw close to $30,000 worth of improvements in the change rooms and viewing areas and signage at Mike Kenny Oval.

With the Members’ funds as at 30" September 2015 sitting at around $81,000, the Club must continue to generate surpluses to build the Members’
funds level back up to $100,000 or more where it sat prior to the losses sustained in the initial years after transferring from Ern Holmes Oval to Mike
Kenny Oval in 2011,

Well done to all who contributed to this season’s excellent financial result, there will be many Clubs in Sydney and elsewhere envious of our being able
to generate a surplus.

Let’s all work together to ensure that situation is maintained in Season 2016 and beyond.

Brendan Wray
Treasurer
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Physiotherapist’s Report

What an amazing year is all | can say! Congratulations to Prems on
an outstanding win in the Grand Final. 2015 has brought about many
highlights both on and off the field with our physiotherapists. Thank you
once again to PHAFC for involving me with the club for 2015. With the
arrival of Arlia in February to the Demons family, it meant | had to take
a little step back from all the on-field action and remain on top of the
organisation and behind the scenes medical components. This proved to
be a necessity with our teams expanding from 4 to 6 this year, meaning
we needed and extra 3 physiotherapists to ensure we continued to run a
well-oiled medical machine.

This entire 2015 season would not of been possible without the tireless
efforts of Simon. Simon stepped up and led the charge as Premier
Division Head Physiotherapist in my absence and words cannot express
how grateful I am for all your hard work and dedication. Simon’s passion
for the Demons was clearly displayed by his pact to the boys to attend
Footy Trip in the event of a Premier Division Grand Final win. From all
reports Simon performed with just as much enthusiasm as he does on a
weekly basis on-field. Thank you Simon for everything!

Daniel, Brooke, Annie, Steph and Jay — thank you all for your efforts week
in and week out throughout the season. You have all been an asset to the
Demons medical team, putting your hands up for whatever assistance
was needed. It was fantastic to have 5 out of our 6 teams make finals this
year, and due to the large number of players running around with niggling
injuries, finals saw an increase in our medical team coverage, including
the return of Andrew The Great! Thank you to Chris, Claudia, Lizan and
Andrew for attending trainings twice a week throughout the finals and
assisting on game day. The extra hands proved beneficial with an almost
full team list presented to the coaches every week for finals games.

With Simon stepping up as the Premier Divison Physiotherapist, it is only
appropriate for him to write the report hereon, so here it is direct from

Firstly, to all the Premier Division players, it has been a pleasure to follow
you all over Sydney this year and for most of the time, you listening
intently to my advice. To YD, we can both have a break from our weekly
phone calls that became more frequent as finals approached and then
daily during grand final week. It is always fantastic to have the support
of a coach during the difficult task of making hard decisions both during
the week and on game day. So, thank you. To Macca, for passing my
messages onto YD, even if it wasn’t good news, it has been an awesome
journey and your help is also greatly appreciated.

The most enjoyable aspect of my year, was to help out any player from
every team, no matter what their division. | have appreciated the support
of all coaches throughout this year. Seeing so many division 5 players
attending the clinic and getting them back on the park each week was a
feat in itself. To see Clarkey and my Div 1 boys from last year, and to step
it up another notch this year was truly extraordinary.

By good luck, fortune and some good management we had a relatively
good year on the injury front. | must acknowledge the improved
commitment to all boys in getting their injuries or niggles addressed each
week and subsequently getting back on the park. Like every year though,
there are always injuries. The first half of the year saw more injuries than
the second half. This culminated in 12 out of 22 players from our Back to
the Ern game against Manly, being placed on the injury report. However,
post this game we saw an incredible 5-6 rounds with one or less injuries
each game.

There were some unfortunate major injuries of note this year. Regan
Pinker suffered a horrific dislocated ankle and multiple fractures to his
fibula in the first 5 minutes of round 1, meaning Regan was out for the
whole year. I'm pleased to report Regan is on track for a round 1 return
next year. Seb Parker had a badly broken wrist requiring significant
surgical intervention and was also out for the remainder of the year. Our
last major injury was Mick Cantrall’s depressed skull fracture requiring
an urgent trip to the hospital. It wasn't until the end of the season that |
was informed, these were the only three boys who were unavailable for
selection for both the Premier and Division 1 Grand Finals; a remarkable
achievement!

Injury Clinic grew again this year with 2 more teams attending. Monday
night seemed like Pennant Hills AFL took over Carlingford Active Health,
for what the boys deemed “the best way to spend a Monday night.”

With 5 weeks left in the season and finals fast approaching a few
boys were trying to convince me to attend Mad Monday. Despite their
persistent efforts, | politely declined. Their attention then turned to me
attending the annual Footy Trip. Again, | politely declined. However, the
boys were not giving up this time! A proposal was put forward that |
would attend footy trip if Premier Division won the Grand Final. | was only
too happy to hold up my end of the bargain after one of the greatest win’s
| have ever been involved in.

What a year, Bring on 2016!

Simon Woodhouse
15t Grade Physiotherapist PHAFC

Lauren (Cain) Wright

Head Physiotherapist PHAFC
APA Sports Physiotherapist APA Physiotherapist
Director Carlingford Active Physiotherapist Carlingford
Health Active Health
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Pennant Hills Junior AFC Report

What an absolutely fantastic season. | feel exhilarated and exhausted
at the same time. We had great footy and brilliant experiences as a
club, with some great highs and | am very glad to report very few lows.
Everywhere | went a saw kids playing footy with their mates and smil-
ing whilst they were doing it, this is the ultimate success measure of a
great footy club.

We had very good results on the field: including 3 teams into the finals
series and ultimately two teams winning premiership flags. Our U12
Division 3, U14 Division 2 and the U17 Division 1 teams all played in
the finals series with the U12/3’s and U17/1’s ultimately winning their
Grand Finals. It was a brilliant effort by these three teams, so well done
to all the boys and parents. Congratulations to the finals series coaches
and managers: Jon Simpson, Brendan Gregor and Derek Leecroft for
U17/1’s, Justin Kerley and Andrew McLagan for U14/2’s, and Steve Mo-
nahan and Tom Dooley for the U12/3’s.

Penno Juniors had a very successful night at the Kieren Jack Sydney
Juniors Awards this year. We featured prominently throughout the
night including having the Kieren Jack and Jarrad McVeigh FOX Sports
“Where it all began” video played to the entire audience, which included
all Sydney Club Presidents, Sam Graham (CEO of AFL NSW), the SJ
Regional Committee, award winners and their parents, and of course
Kieren himself. Kieren then took the stage and gave a speech on his
experience in grass roots footy at Penno and in the North West. In his
speech he espoused the core values of Penno (and the Swans) - it was
very well received by the audience.

On the night, Pennant Hills JAFC won 4 individual awards:

e Mikey Carroll won the prestigious Kieren Jack Award for being the
Sydney Juniors Best & Fairest for the U17 Division 1, by an absolute
country mile. This is the highest award for the night - the Sydney
Juniors “Brownlow Medal”. A very well deserved award and rec-
ognition of Mikey’s skills in AFL but also his calm and respectful
disposition within all aspects of the game. Well done Mikey!

e Harry Maguire won runner up Best & Fairest for U14 Division 2, a
fantastic effort and very well deserved!

e Amber Foster won the “Silver Whistle” - the second highest umpire
award right across the Sydney Juniors;

e Lachlan Cother won the Most Improved First Year Umpire - a fantas-
tic effort.

We also won the “Best North-West Club” award for the second year in
a row.

The North West region kick started junior girls footy this year. Between
Westbrook, Hornshy and ourselves we had about 16 girls attend that
were coached at Penno by Gareth Richards and at Westbrook by Paul
Vink. The girls had an absolute ball and enjoyed the footy immensely. We
are looking forward to expanding this into something special within the
Northwest region in the years to come.

Our Umpire Ambassador, Matt Foster, was very busy this year growing
our Umpiring group at Penno. We started the year with 4 umpires (1
accredited) and ended it with 16 umpires (including 4 female umpires)
with a total of 8 accredited!

An U9, U10, U11 and U12 Development Day was held over the Queen’s
Birthday long weekend with all our teams providing players to the re-
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gional teams. The club was also well represented in the North West
regional representative carnival this year hosted by Westbrook. This rep
competition fields boys in U13, U14, U15 and U16/17.

Our Auskickers and our Umpires featured in some half-time appear-
ances (Swans v. Geelong at ANZ Stadium and another of the Swans
home SCG games).

We were all well supported once again by our fantastic Penno Demons
Junior committee. There were a lot of activities that the committee took
on this year over and above the work required to ensure a smooth run-
ning experience. Some of these where the AFL 9's tournament, TryAFL
days, Family Fun Day that kicked off our season, onboarding 5 new
sponsors, the Bunnings BBQ fundraiser, Junior footy development days,
Youth Rep days, the Penno Trivia night fundraiser, the preliminary Finals
weekend, and running the canteen and BBQ at the Grand Final day at
Macquarie University Sports Fields.

This year, our Club Best & Fairest was awarded to Mitchell Kunigiskis
and the runner up Best & Fairest to Ben Stewart. Both these players had
exceptional years on the field and were well-deserved winners.

Our Junior Coach of the Year went to Steve Monahan, who had an ex-
ceptional year with our U12 Division 3 team, culminating in them winning
the 2015 U12/3 Premiership Flag. Our Youth Coach of the Year goes
jointly to the U17/1 coaching brains-trust of Jon Simpson and Brendan
Gregor. These two coaches also had an exceptional year, achieving the
minor premiership by 6 clear games and then topping this off with the
Premiership win in the pre-eminent junior age division in Sydney!

Thanks again to all the parents, coaches, managers, the committee but
most of all our players for a fantastic season 2015.

Dean Moran
President
Pennant Hills Junior Australian Football Club



Westbrook Junior AFC Report

Westbrook Junior AFL Club entered its 33" Season in 2015 and despite
our longevity, we continue to try new initiatives around improving the
facilities, the code’s development and players’ experience. After all this
time, when you arrive at Mike Kenny Oval it now feels like a home! New
signage and the transformation of Greenway 2 with permanent AFL goal
posts is a real statement on how far our code and club has come.

On this note, we would like to thank the Pennant Hills Senior Club for
helping drive many of these initiatives, and are grateful for the flexibility
and relationships we have developed with Hornsby Council, Greenway
Giants Baseball and Pennant Hills Stags to allow the sharing arrange-
ments to work. We share one vision: maximising participation in junior
sport.

Community
One of the best things about club footy is becoming part of a com-
munity that is bigger than you. When one community helps out other
communities, the sense of connection, purpose and contribution grows
exponentially.

Westbrook once again got behind the Pink Ribbon Breakfast for our
Mother’s Day Saturday evening games’ event. We raised valuable mon-
ey and awareness for breast cancer research.

Club Numbers, Teams & Initiatives
Our numbers have remained stable this year, and some of the initiatives
we put in place this year should see us grow strongly in the future.

Under 8s — Westbrook drove the agenda on this new initiative for the
North West region, and we were so pleased to get a 6 team competition
happening. This is, in our view, the critical gap between Auskick and
our Competition age groups in attracting new players and developing
skills. By the end of the season, our team size doubled, and so will the
competition as other clubs sign up to our success.

Girls U12s — Probably the most fun hour of the weekend. We have had
a few false starts getting Girls AFL going, but this season Westbrook,
Hornsby and Pennant Hills got together on an initiative to get girls in-
volved, with a view to having our own collective team in 2016. This is a
great example of Junior clubs working together.

Competition teams — Because of the hard work we put into Auskick
a number of years ago, we have managed to get our club numbers to
a point where we have more depth to find solutions to age group chal-
lenges. We still have more work to do, and our vision is to reach 100
Auskickers.

On-field Success

Grand Final Day was on 6 September 2015 at the Macquarie University
Sports Fields. We had four teams that competed in the finals series
—U11, U12'3, U14'3 and U151, The two older age groups made it
through to the Grand Final. The U15s had a resounding victory over East
Coast Eagles, 9.9-63 to 3.4.22, while the U14s were runners-up to For-
est5.11-41t0 2.7-19.

Representatives

Westbrook again hosted the Youth Representative Carnival in July with
great distinction. Thank you to our volunteers who helped make it a
success with the new day/night format.

This year, Westbrook had an incredible 33 players selected for the Youth
Representative Carnival. Over 30% of the North-West talent came from
our club. Add to these the 16 players who participated in the Junior
Development days over the June long weekend.

Volunteers

The reality is that we do not run as a club without many helpers, so a
big thank you to our many volunteers who all stand up when we need
it most. It takes the generosity of many people to make an AFL game
come to life, and it is your involvement that makes the experience for the
players and families a delight.

Milestones

There were many milestones achieved in 2015 by many players, but
the most significant by far was that of Bailey Miedler who celebrated
his 200th game. He started playing U9s when he was only 5 years of
age and incredibly, he will be eligible to play youth footy again in 2016.

Towards 2016

We will continue to build on what works, and challenge ourselves on
the things we want to do better. We have the desire to be a Quality Club
that offers Quality Coaching and provides a Quality Experience. The new
slogan for Junior AFL in Sydney is PLAY, GO, LIVE.

We want kids to ‘Play’ and participate in our game. We want players and
parents to not only ‘Go’ to the games, but to give things a go as well.
Finally, we want everyone to ‘Live’ and breathe the spirit and benefits
of Junior sport.

Paul Vink
Club President
Westbrook Junior AFL Club
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